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FICEN'drE 	1ArE ORDER 	 —, 

rA# 	,t4-t' 4 	Lr 	A1tM"s 

1'7.4.95 Heard fir fi;Charda for the applicant.. 
'-S 

Issue notice to the respondents,t 

show cause as to why t'hë application shojld' 

• not 	be admitted and interim relief' as prayed 

be granted. Returnable on 25.4.1995. Notice 

be issued directly to respondents N43 and t 

and m the notice at this stage be served 

on fir C.Sarma,Addl.C.C.S.0 for respondent N 0 , 

1. The çrievance of the applicant seems to 

be that the respondents have illegally 

reserved the one available vacancy in the 

post of Adcounts Clark for Shduled Caste 

candidate and that has affectLhr chance of 

promotion.e therefore seeks that the said 
' resefvatjon be cancelled and the process for 

, selection on the basis that the post is 

unreserved be initiated, In aid of that 

relief she seeks by way of interim relief' a 

direction to the respondents not to act upon 

the selection proceedings held on 15.4.94 

for filling up the post on the basis of 

' apprehension that respondent No.4 who is a 

Conservancy Saf'aiwala is likely to be 

promoted at any moment. Admittedly respon- 

CL AJ NIfRATIv Yhl::T 
GU 14AHATI BENCH::CU'Ti 

OA.No. . 83 of 1995. . 

Misc sPetn 

C.P 0  

R.Appl: 

Smt cvladhumlta:Dey 
•SS. • • • • • • • • • • •...•.. ••. . . . . . . 

Union of India & Ut's. 
o • 	• • 4 • s 	• • • • • • • • • • • • . . e • • . . . • . • • RPONDB\fl 'S 
fir J.L.Sarkar & fir P1.Chanda. 

• • • . • • . • . • . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . FOR TH E A PPLICANTS 

- 	 . . • .. .....S 54... •.. a. .*• •SaS.. as 

• . 	S S S • S SS•*.•5$ •• •••..I.. S I S S I • 

MrG.Sarma,Addl.C.G.S.0 
• . . . • . • • • . . . . • . . • . . • . . • . . . oo**FCR THE RESFONDENTTS 

-- 

contd... 2/- 
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17.95 dent No.4 is Scheduled Caste. 	It is 

obvious that till the reservation 

prvai1s neither the appointment of 

respondent No.4 	be stopped ør nor 
a- respondents e-e directed not to proceed 

with the appointment. 	It 	is obvious 

,.....• thatIn the event ia=f the reservation 

... 

/ 	

tdø1f. would be cancelled and if 

. 

applicant happens to succeed in getting 

the notice 'Annexure–1 	dated 24.3.95 
• 	 . 	

I cance:l.led then the appointment of 
. 	 . 

• 	

. 	 I 	 • 	
:. respondent NQ,4 if it is made during 

the pendency of this application 

ujU be.subje'6i to the decision on 

that question. 	In the circumsès no 
h int i:nLreiief  can be granted at thta 

- stage without hearing the respondents 
• 	 .. 	

. on merits. The learned 	Addl.C.C.S.0 
-- 	. (1r G.Satma opposes any interim relief 

without hearing the respondents and 

wants time to obtain instruction 

. --. 	 . 	 -. 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 .._______.k4. 	kI. 	'7 

Ilk 

. 1
1  

1. 

O.A. 83/95 

,,7) 	•• 	 i,- 	 ilie notice or responoeni 

and 4issued by speed post at the 

cost -fLthe applicant. Liberty to the 

applicant to seek interim relief 

/ 	. 	 ,, - 	

'after the respondents have appeared. 

/Q(t?1r5-) 	
• 	Adjourned to 25.4.1995. 

0 

Vice–Chairman 

c;vzJ! cA— 	 c9--- 	pg 

•S. 	

"I 

1 	. •-, 
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• 	 . 25.4.95 	Mr M.Chanda/Mr G.Sarmà,Mdl.C.G.SC 

Mr Sarma seeks time to file show 

cause reply and states that instructions 

are being received. 
• 	 Adjourned to 8.5.1995, 

• 	

0• 	 Vice—C,man 

Member 

• 0 	 pg 

• 8-5-95 	Leave note of Mr.J.1,1Sarkar. 

At
Adjourned to 16-5-95 

Vice—Chairman 

• 	im 	 Mei 

	

19.5.95 	Mr J.L.Sarkar for the applicant. 

Mr G.Sarma,Addl.C.G.S.G for the 
respondents. 

	

* 	 The respondents have filed written 
statement cum show cause reply on behalf of 

the respondents. The contentions raised in 
• 	 theapplication and those raised in the 

written statement require detailJ side-
ration. 'O.A. is admitted. If the respondents 
wish to file further written statement they 

are given 8 weeks from today. Liberty to 
applicant to file rejoinder to the written 

statement filed now within that time. 
oAdjourned for orders to 17..1995. 

• 	 Liberty to apply for early date thereafter, 

	

Menber 	 Vice—Chairman 



TTT7 
O.A.No.83/95 
	

4 
?9r 	 17.1 .95 

w( (s 	C 

6) 

£VY- 4?\7OUkk 

u /c:_2 •__s_  

Mr 11. Charida for the applicant. 
I 

Mr G. Sarma, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. 

for the respondents. 

The learned Addi. C.G.S.C. aibmits 

that since the question of reservation 

is involved the department desires 

that the question may be rasølvad 

early and, therefore, an early hearing 

may be granted. Mr Chanda does not 

have any objection for early hearing, 

but wants some time for amendment of 

the application as has instructions to 

say that the respondent No.4 has now 

been promoted, although Mr 6. Sarma 

has not accepted that statent for 

want of instructions. Under the 

circumstances the appUcant 

directed to aibmit the application for 
% 

amendment,iP eny, 1 for calling records 

if so advised 1  uithin a period of two 

weeks from today. The applicant shall 

forward the copies of the said 

application to all the respondents 

privately and a copy x&rA will be 

served on the learned Addi. CG.S.C. 

Subject to those applications being 
Y4t'4 lèi4.Al-W% 

filedtheO.A. be listed for hearing 

on 7.9.95. 

nkn 

 

Vj cb'-CháIrman 
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0.A.83/95 

• 	 • 	7..9-95 	Mr.M.Chanda for the applicant. 

MG.Sharma Add1SC,G.S.C. for the 

repondents. 
• • • 	 As it was stated on 17-7-95 by the learned 

Addl.C.G.SC. that the matter may be heard 
ear1'It was listed for hearing to—day. 

To—day however Mr.G.Sharma wants adjournment 

as the copies directed to be served to the 

• 	 respondents are yet to be served properly. 

He seeks a date in November. Accordingly 

adjourned to 20-11-95. We record that in view 
• 	 of the urgency we wti'd  willing to hear the 

• 	 matter to—day. 

_'•.•//• j, j 	 Vie—Chairman 

- 	I 
. 1. 
/1M 	 Member 

7,3. 1. 

2AQk 	 S 

	

7.3.96 	Counsel of the parties are present. 

	

? 	 Respondent No.3 has submitted a' 
(} , (Q• 	 copy of promotion order of respondent 

No.4 Smt Reba Dey and copy of the 
YCO 4 	 recruitment rules. Copies may be fur- 

nished to the counsel of the applicant. 

the Registry. Case is ready for  çL 
iearing. 

List for hearing on 7.5.1996. 

/ 

pg 

) 
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• 

4 

r 14.Chanda for the app1icant .i1 
r 	 . 	- 	rrna,/dd1.C...0 for the rcspon- 

• 	• 	 •,. 	dents. 

Case ready for hearing. 

LIst for hearing on 17.6.96. 

Mem'ber 

pg 

17-6-96 	Case is ready for hearing.. 

List on 16-7-96. for hearing. 

• * 	 Member 
im 

16.7.96 	Mr G.Sarma,Addl.C.G.S.0 for the respond 

ents. 

List for hearing on 12.8.96. 

)\) 	(( 	pg 

Member 	1 

- 

'g- 

12.8.96 	Mr M.Chanda for the applicant. 

Mr Q.Sarma,Mdl.C.G.s.0 for the 

• 	respondents. 

• 	 List for hearing on 10.9.96. / 

/ 	
it 
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~Xo. A. 83/95 (M. P. 108/9 

10-9-96 	Vjde order of to-day in M..P. 

No.108/96 prayer for amendment of the 

±ina1Application has been allowed. 1 . 

steps within two weeks from 

to-day. 

List for order on 24-9-96. 

, 
619, 

Meniber 

#4 	i,7W4 

)  

- 

Ira 	,... 

24.996 	Mr G.Sarma,Mdl.C,G.S.0 for the 

respondents. 
mendmerit application has not j 

been submitted. 

List for order on 1.10.96. 

Member 

f ~49 

1.10.96 	Mr M.chnda for the applicant has 
submitted Consolidated amendment appli-
cation. Let copy of the same be served 
on the.. respondents. 

List for written statement and 
further orders on 18.11.96. 

Member 
Der 

Lc LJ 

•t 	h 18.11.96. 

trd 

9 

5)  

None present for the applicant. 

Mr. G.Sarnia, Addl.C.G.S.C. for the 

respondents. 

Case ready for hearing. 

List for hearing on 16.12.1996. 

) 
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1' 
19-6 - 97 	List on 30-7-97 for fixing a date 

of hearing. 

_ 
- 	 M e nkr-  V1ceChairar 

6 

	

30.7.97 	On the prayer or rir C. Sarma 

learned Addi. C.G.5.D., the case is 

adjourned to 25.8.97. 

Vih4rman 
nk TT 

4y 	
. 

9 Itm 	 * 

h' 	 JLe' 

An 1~ L 'L- CYU) 

d 	L>P 	
1- 
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Court t 7 75r Ue F -  

ef :-No.M3A JP/P'IECH/dtd. 9-12-97. 

	

19.12.97 	 Seen the letter issued by the 

General 	Secretary 	of 	All 	India 

The above lette r (Flag'A')i 	 Organisation 	of 	Scheduled 	Castes, 
14 received from the General 
Secretary, All India Orgina- 	 Meghalaya 	Branch, 	Shillong. 	The 

-sation of Schedule Cases, 	 Registrar is directed to write to the 
Ighalaya 8Xnch, Shillong 
may kindly ba perused. 	 i General Secretary of the aforesaid 

This letter is received in 	
organisation informing him not to make 

connection with 'c.A.No.83/95 	 any 	communication 	with 	the 	Vice- 
regarding prarnotion of Shi.&.i 
Reba Dey to the Post or L,D.Ce 	 Chairman or the Member in future. 

on the ground that she belonqs 
to Scheduled caste. It is also 

states that Shriiba Dey 
is not ScheduledCaste and 	 Member 	 Vice-Chairman 
by fraud managed to obtain a. 
S.C.Certificate, and got her i 	nkm 
promotion. The enciQsed 	 1 
document shows that this matte x/j. waS raisec in the floor of 
ileghalaya Legislative AssembJ.y 
during Nrch'97 	which 
is under 4-ntgstigtiOfl... - 	 - 	 .•-" - 

(tter may kindly he 
leced for kind perusal and 

necessary orders. 

strar. 	 H 

3-3-98 

-- 	

., 

ae4caf  
ti 	1)2/2— 

4a 	(7 

• 	J: 

im 

Records have been placed before 

this Tribunal. Mr.J.L.Sarkar learned 

coi,insel for the applicant may inspect 

the records, to-day itself. 

List on 12-3-98 for hearing. 

Menber 	 vice_Lha.rman 

( 	1 .. 
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Ofc 
order 

t 	 3 98 	 On t he prayer made on 

	

t 	 behalf of Mr G. Sarma, learned 

• Addl 	C.G.S.C.the 	case 	is 

adjorned till 21 4 98 

t

km M &r 	 V fman 

L 	 S 

I 	H 

	

r 	 . 

98 

	

Records 	have 	been 

produced in gealed cover as 

• 	 referred'in order dated 3.3.98. 
• It 1s' opened. Mr J.L.Sarar, 

learned 	counsel 	for 	the 

applicant wants to seethe said 

	

• 	L 	record 	before 	making 	his 
) 	 submission. 	Accordingly 	be 

AV 	 prays for a short adjournment. 

	

Q \ 1 	 L, 	 • Let the case be listed on 

28.4.98. Mr Sarkar may inspect 

• 	 • 	• the record in the • court room. 

Thereafter •office to keep the 

	

• C 	
record under, sealed cover. 

• 

V-z 	(g 	

• 	
• 

Member 	 Viuc-Chirman 

S. 	

; 	 ! nkm 	.. 

j 	 • 

(Z 

• 	,, 	 4 • 	
'2 	• i' - , 

Lk 	 k 
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O.A.No.83/95 

Notes or.. the Registry.:. 	Date 	' 	Order of the Tribna' 

-?-'p •) 	
-,___J 

Mr 	G. 	Sarma, 	learned 	Addi. 

C.G.S.C. is not in a position to explain 

the hand written portion by which the 

amended portion was added in the gazette 

notification. The respondent No.4 is 

also not present today. A letter was 

sent to the respondent No.4 by speed 

post. Let this case be listed on 

27.5.98. 

6- 
Member Vice-Chairman 

n km 

1 27.5.981 6-vp t-1 
73 

1 

U)-Q'J'1 
17V 

JIJT 
1 

Jk 

C 	LL 

Aj ç 5  

Tu;i: 	 L1 t  

On the prayer of Mr G.Sarma,learfled 

?id1.C..SaC the case is adjourned till 

%.6L98. 

Member 	 vLairrnan 

;:- ?4-d 

A, 

ell I,'yt 



/ 

Note3 of the. Registry 	Date 	 Ordr of the TbuiaT 	F - - - -
----_._r__r- 	 . 

30.6.98 	Heard the learned. couñe1 for the. 
parties. 	Heat'i.ng. concludéd. -  Judgment 
delivered 	in 	open 	ccmrt, 	kept 	in , 

/ 	 separate shèet- . The application is 
allowed. No order as-to csts. 

Meber 	 Vice-chajrmar 
. 	 n km 
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1 	0.A.No. 83 	of 1995' 

30.6.1998 
r'. r1 	(' 	 P'TCTtThTT 

_ii 	 ..•. , - t • • 	. • . 	.. * 

Smt Madhurnita Dey (PiTITIoNER(s) 

Mr J.L. Sarkar and Mr M. Chanda 
ADVOCATE FOP T1 

ViR5US 

Union of India and others 	 RES?0NNT(S) 

Mr G. Sarma, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

rr. 

1IE kON'BJE MR JUSTICE D.N. BARUAB, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

TEE HONBLE MR G.L. SANGLYINE, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Whether Reporters of local papers may bc- allowed to 
see the Judgment ? 

To be referred to the ieporter or not ? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 	 / 
of the judgmnt ? 

4, 	Whether the Judainnt is to be circulated to the other 
Benches 7 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble 	ce-Chairman 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

ar 
Original Application No.83 of 1995 

ft 

Date of decision: This the 30thday of June 1948 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Baruah, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble Mr G.L. Sanglyine, Administrative Member 

Smt Madhumita Dey, 	- 
Store Keeper, 
Office of the Station Headquarters, 
Shillong 	 Applicant 
By Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar and 
Mr N. Chanda. 

- versus - 

The Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of Defence, 
New Delhi. 
The Headquarters 101 Area 
The Administrative Commandant, 
Station Headquarters, Shillong. 
Smt Rebha Dey,. 
C/o Station Headquarters, 
Shillong 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr G. Sarma, Addi. C.G.SC. 

ORDER 

BARUAH.J. (v.C.) 

The applicant in this application has challenged 

the Annexure 7 order dated 20.4.1995 appointing the 

4th respondent as Accounts Clerk. 

2. 	The applicant, being aggrieved by the said 

Annexure 7 order, submits that the authority made the 

appointment of the 4th respondent most arbitrarily and 

unreasonably, contrary to the provIsions of rules. 

According to the applicant this post should have been 



:2: 

given to her instead of the 4th respondent. Hence the 

present application. 

In due course the respondent Nos.l, 2 and 3 have 

entered appearance. Howevr, the 4th respondent has not 

contested the case though notice was 	duly served on 

her. In their written statement respondent Nos.l, 2 and 3 

have stated that the appointment of the 4th respondent 

was made strictly in accordance with the rules and as per 

the roster system. 

We have heard Mr J.L. Sarkar, learned counsel for 

the applicant and Mr G. Sarma, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. Mr 

Sarkar's first submission is that the 4th respondent does 

not belong to the Scheduled Caste Community (SC for 

short). The certificate of SC was furnished later on and 

she should not get the perference of SC community. The 

second submission of Mr Sarkar is that even if she 

belongs to the SC community she was not entitled to get 

appointment because this appointment relates to the 7th 

point in the roster. Mr Sarma, on the other hand, 

supports the Annexure 7 order of appointment of the 4th 

respondent. Mr Sarma further submits that the 4th 

respondent belongs to the SC community and therefore she 

was rightly appointed. He also submits that this is 

regarding the 10% promotion of Group 'D' to Group 'C' 

quota and the roster was strictly complied with. 

The Meghalaya Roster has been placed before us. 

The case of the respondent Nos.l, 2 and 3 is that the 

authority maintained the 100, point roster, and therefore, 

the roster was properly maintained. 



3 : 

6. 	On the rival contention of the learned counsel for 

the parties, it is now to be seen whether the Annexure 7 

order of appointment of the 4th respondent dated 

20.4.1995 can sustain in law. Mr Sarkar submits that. in 

case of 10% quota for appointment no carry forward system 

is provided to which Mr G. Sarma does not dispute. On 

going through the roster we find that out of the entire 

100 points only the 4th point is for Sc. Admittedly, this 

appointment relates to the 7th point. Point No.1 

appointment was made to one Shri B.N. Singh, who is a 

general category candidate although as per the roster 

this appointment should have been given to ST candidate. 

In point No.2 appointment was made to Ms Demogracia 

Marwein who is an ST candidate though this should have 

gone to a general candidate. Point No.3 appointment was 

made to Ms Alasha Thangkhiew who is an ST candidate, but 

this should have also gone to a general candidate. Point 

No.4 appointment was made to Ms PhidàlyneJyrwa•.whdisan 

ST candidate although this should have been given to sc 

candidate. Therefore, on looking to these we find that 

though the authority claims that they made the 

appoint.ment strictly on roster system, but it was 

not done. In para 19 of the written statement the 

respondents have stated thus: 

U while 	carrying 	out 
initial appointment in 1985 in Station 
Headquarters, Shillong, the five posts of 
Accounts clerks were filled up by one 
general category individual and four 
individuals who happened to belong to 
Scheduled Tribes. Subsequently, in November 
1987 one Scheduled Tribe individual Smt 
Phidalyne Jyrwa resigned and the vacancy 
thus created was filled up by general 
category individual Mrs Kabta Sharma. In 
August 1994 Miss Felicia Pariat (Scheduled 
Tribe) resigned. This vacancy has now been. 
filled up by Miss Reba Dey (Scheduled 
caste). Non adherance to reservation quota 
during earlier appointments cannot be 
allowed to be continued.t 



PP7 
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From this paragraph it is very clear that the 

appointments should be made on the basisof the roster. 

Therefore, in our view the roster was not strictly 

maintained. In fact, the appointments had been made 

contrary to the roster system. Definitely, the 7th point 

was for a general candidate. The 4th point was for SC 

candidate out of the 100 points. The appointment of an ST 

candidate in the 4th point is not in accordance with law. 

However,, at this stage we do not want to disturb the 

appointment made so far as the 4th point is concerned. We 

find that the appointment in the 7th point should have 

been given to a general candidate. Admittedly, the 4th 

respondent claims to be SC. Therefore, her appointment in 

the 7th point was not in accordance with the roster 

system. Therefore, we have no hesitation in setting aside 

the appointment made to the".4th respondent in the 7th 

point. But as the 4th point which is the only point for 

SC was not given to SC candidate, but was given to ST 

candidate, the 4th respondent should be appointed in the 

next available ST point so that the SC candidate may not 

be disturbed. Mr G. Sarma submits that the 9th point is 

for ST and this can be given to SC candidate in place of 

the 4th point which is occupied by ST candidate. Accord-

ingly we set aside the impugned Annexure 7 order of 

promotion of the 4th respondent dated 20.4.1995 and 

direct the respondents to consider as to who is the fit 

general category candidate to be appointed in the 7th 

point and this must be done as early as possible, at any 

rate within a period of' one month' from the date of 

receipt of the order. As submitted by Mr Sarma that there 

are ............ 
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are available vacancies, the authority should make all 

endeavour to appoint the 4th respondent against the 9th 

point. 

7. 	The 	application 	is 	accordingly 	allowed. 

However, considering the facts and circumstances of the 

case we make no order as to costs. 

G. L. SANGL4JNE ) 	 ( D. N. BARUAH 

	

MEMBER (Al! 	 VICE-CHAIRMAN 

n km 
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T9S 
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINITRAT±VE TRIBAL 

- GU1AHATI BENCH 
wl,,mI 

An Application under Section 19 of. the Administrative4 

Tribunals Act,198, 	. 

Flied ri Court 

.... 

Court Master 

O.A. No. 83 of 1995  

Smti Madhumita Dey ....Applicant 

-versus- 

Unithn of India& Ors. ... Respondents 

V I N D E X  

Sl.No, Annexure Particulars 	. 	. Page No. 

1 - Application 1-4 12- 
2 	. - Verification i- 	13 
3 1 	

- 
Notification dt.24.3.95 

4 2 'Representation dated 
1.9.94 

.4 3 Representation dated 
V 	 . . 	

. 22.9.94 
. 	 ( 

5 	V 	 V 4 Letter dated 25.10.94 

6 5 Representation date V 

25.10.94 

V 	 7 6 
V  

Repredentation dated 2 V 20,3,95 V 

8 	- - 	 7 Promotion Order dated 
20.4.95 

Date 1—Ib-c 
V 	

Filed by 

- Advocate 

il 
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1 • 	Particulars of the applicant. 

Smt. Madhumita Dey 

daughter of late Sumesh Ch. Dey, 

resident of Dudgron Line, M.E.S. Quarter, 

employed as Store Keeper, in the office 

of the StationH,Q., Shiilóng, 

2. 	Partiäulars of the Respondents. 

The Union of India, 

represented by the Secretary 

to the Govt. of India 

Ministry of Defence, 	. 

New Delhi 

The 8eadquarters 101 Area. 

The Administrative Comiandant, 

Station H.Q., Shillong. 

Smti. Rebha Dey 

/o StatIon Headquarters, 

Shillong. 	 . 	. 

Particulars of the Order against which the 

pplication is made. 

Letter No, 652/5/Est.Dt. 26.10.94(Arinexure..4), 

Notification Nb. 652/5/Est.dated 24,3.95 
(Anriexure-1) 



Qi 
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Jurisdiction of the Tribunal. - 

The applicant declares that the subject-matter 

of the order against which she wants redressal is 

within the jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

Limitation 

The applicant further declares that the appljcatiàn 

is within the limitation period prescribed in Section 21 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 

6, 	Facts of the case 

6,1 That the applicant was appointed as a Store Keeper 

in the Station Head Quarters, Shillong from 25.05.1985 

and presentijr in the scale of Rs. 825-15-90-EB-20-1200/...., 

6.2 That the clerical hierarchy in the Estt. including 

the Group D post in the line are as below : 

Accounts. Clerk 	- Rs. 950-20-1150-EB-25_1400 Gr.0 

Store Keeer 	- Rs. 925-15-900-EB-20.1200 -do- 

Land Supeisor 	- Rs. 800-15-1010-EB-20...1150 Gr,D 

Sanitry Mate 	
- Rs. 775-12-955-E14...1025 GrD 

(eY 	Conservancy 	 - Rs. 750-12-870-EB...14....940 -do- 
Safajwala 	 - 

6.3 That the applicant has been working with all 

sincereity and devotion and to the entire satisfaction 

of her superiors, 

Contd. .P/4 
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4. 	That a single vacancy in the post of Accounts 

Clerk had occured in May 1994 due to resignation of 

Smt. Felicia Parriat, a local Scheduled Tribe Personnel. 

)._ 	 5. 	That the applicant is the seiiormost Storekeeper, 

- / 	 amongst the three Storekeepers now being employed in 

the Establishment. 

That the applicant In the next below the cadre of 

the Acèounts Clerk and normally in view of âenior position 

and records of service of applicant should have been 

promoted to the vacant post of Accounts Clerk afore-

mentioned. 	- 

That finding that any selection and Posting in the 

post of Accounts Cleric was not being done for long 

time the aplicant enquired into the atter and came to 

know that the Administration having considered that there 

is no Scheduled Caste Personnel holding any of the posts 

from the channè]of -  promotion so that the post of Accounts 

Clerk can be filled up. However the single vacancy now 

a-rising vIce Smt. Felicia Pariat due to resignation 

treated as a reserved post for Scheduled Caste candidates. 

- 

- 	 80 	That the applicant further learnt that - Smt. Robha 

Dey, pesently holing the post of Conservancy Safaiwala 

- 	 a 

Contd..p/4 
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•jn the scale of Rs. 750-940/- is being considered 

to be promoted to this vacant post of Accounts Clerk 

from leaping two or three grades above her grade of 

Conservancy Safaiwala being the only scheduled caste 

employee now being available in the Administrative 

office. 

That Srnti Rebha Dey had not had the scheduled 

caste certificate at the time she was appointed as 

Conservancy Safaiwala at the same timeiwhen the 

applicant. wath also appointed as Store Keeper in 

1985. 

That Srnt, Rebha Dey obtained the scheduled 

caste certificate after her- joining theservice, 

That at the very time of Smti. Rebha Dey's 

appointment she was two/three grade below the 

applicant. 

That at the level of Conservancy Safaiwala, 

the performance is not that regularly observed as in 

the case of the applicant in asmuch as that in the 

case of the former there is no system of Annual 

Confidential Reports as that is maintained in the 

latter case. 

Contd. .P/5 
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6.13. 	That had Smti. Rebha Dey belonged to the next 

- 

	

	 below cadre of Accounts Clerk i.e. the Store Keeper as 

the applicant is holding and a preference had to be 

extended tier. being a scheduled caste employee the 	- 

position would have been different but to place some 

one two/three grades below over the headof the applicant 

in spite of her good service records only on the ground 

that the applicant Is not a scheduled caste personnel 

while the other by dint of a certificate obtained later 

in course of her service do will have a shattering effect 

on the.ser,ice career of the humble app1cant. 

6.14 	That in the grade of Accounts Clerk altoether 

there are five posts of Accounts Clerk and out of that 

• 	five posts four posts were filled up by scheduled tribe 

candidates and one post was filled up by general candidate 

and Presently due to resignation of one Miss Pelisiapariot 

who was a scheduled case and the vacancy for filling up 

the post of Scheduled caste Accounts Clerk is notified 

vide notification dated 24.3 • 95 by the Administrative 
C . ommandant o  Be it stated that if there are five posts, 

there cannot be a reservation 'of 4 posts out of 5 posts. 

The existing rules of reservation provided by the Central 

Government there is no scope for reservation of 4 posts 

Contd. .P/6 



out of S posts. Therefore the Hon'ble Tribunal be 

pleased to direct the Respondents to produce the relev'ant 

rules and roster points under which 4 posts can be 

• reserved out of five posts befo,re the Tribunal. 

	

6.15 	That the applicant begs to state that in spite 0 

of her best èf fort she could not obtain recruitment 

rules of Accounts. Clerks, Store Keeper, Conservancy 

Safaiwala, which are very much relevant in the instant 

ãase for fair decision of the prayers made by the present 

applicant. Therefore the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased 

to direct the Administrative Commandant to produce 

relevant Rules mentioned above. 

	

6.16 	That the applicant begs to state that if 

there is a single vacancy in a recruitment year that 

should be declared as unreserved vacancy moreover the 

vacancy fallen vacant due to resignation of Miss Pariot 

also should be declared as unreserved on the ground 

that 4 cannot be made reserved out of five posts of, 

Accounts Clerk. So the present vacancy should be 

declared as un•reerved and the applicant should be 

considered for promotion against the said vacancy. 

• Contd...P/7 
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17. 	That the applicant begs to 
state that even 

• 	 if the existing vacancy of the AccountsClerk is 

considered as reserved v&cancy. for scheduled caste 

in that case also the applicant should be considered 

- 	for promotion as there is no s.c. candidate in the cadre 

• 	of Store ieeper. 

18. 	That the applicant came to know from areliablo 

* source that one Miss Rba Dey, Conservancy Safaiwala 

who claims herself to be a scheduled caste candidate 

also submitted application in response to the advertise- 

• 	 ment/notificatiOfl datd24.3.95 against the post of 

Accounts Clerk and the same was accepted by the Adminis-

tration and she is likely to be considered for the post 

of Accounts Clerk and the same was accepted by the Admi-

riistration and she is likely to be considered for the 

post of Accounts Clerk of her being scheduled caste. Be 

it stated that there is no provision or scope as per the 
9.  

existing and relevant rule of recruitment for considera-

tion of a Conservancy Safaiwala for the. post of Accounts,. 

• 	 Clerk and if the Departmental promotion Committee 

consider the case of Miss Reba Dey who does not f11 

under the zoneof eligibility, then the entire proceedi- 

• 	ngs of the D.P.C. made in terms of notification/advertisem  

ment dated 24'.395 for filling up the vacancy of account 

clerks is liable to be set aside and quashed.Therefore 

the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondent 

to prodce the proceedings of the D.P.C. for perusal of 

¼ 
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the Honble Tribunal. 

A copy of notification dated 24.3.95 is enclosed 

as Annexure-1. 

- 	19. 	That the applicant immediately efter reignation. 

of Mis Pariot submitted a representation dated 1.9.94 

'addréssedto the Station Headquarter, Shillong whereby 

she preferred her claim for promoion to the5 post of 

Accounts Clerk against the existing vacancy occurred 

due to the resignation of Miss Pariot, and she also 

expressed her confusion and, apprehension as regard 

• 

	

	 filling up the said vacancy by a reserved candidate. 

However the Administrative Commandant vide letter dated 

• 26.10.94 violated the rule of reservation quota by 

selecting' a general candidate for the post of Accounts 

Clerk and the same mistake cannot be allowed to repeat. 

• 	This decision communicate4 without conulting or referring 

the relevant rules of reserw,tion ãnd'alsowithout4 

considering the claim of the present applicant who is 

• 

	

	 well withinthe zone of eligibility. Therefore the 'letter 

dated 26.10.94 is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

• 	 • 	Copies, of representation dated 1.9.96, 22.9.94 

and 26.10.94 are enclosed as Annexures 2,3 & 4. 

	

• . 	 Contd..,.. 
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• 	 20. 	That the applicant again submitted representa- 

tion dated 28.10.84 and 20.3.95 whereby the applicant 

brought to the notice of the Respondents the relevant 

circular as regard single-vacancy and factual position 

• and also prayed for consideration of her case against 

the vacancy accrzed due to the resignation of Miss Pariot 

but s'urpisingly the Atdministrative Commandant vide his 

letter dated 26.10.94 informed that the present post 

belong to S.C. quota. The decision of the Administrative 

Commandant is alsoarbltrary as such the same is liable to 

be set aside and quashed. 

Copies ofrepresent&Uon dated 28.10.94 and 

represenEation dated 20.3.95 are enclosed as Annexure 

• 	 Sand6. 

210 	That the applicant begs to state that the depart- 
held 

mental promotion Committee/ofl 15.4.95, therefore the 

present applicant apprehends that if Miss Reba Dey is 

considered for promotion to the post of Accounts Clerk 

who is even not within the eligibility zone it will cause 

irreparable loss to the applicant. Therefore the Hon 0 ble 

Tribunal be pleased to direct to the respondents not to 

• publish the selection proceedings till finalisation of 

the application for the cause o justice and also not 

to implement the selection prOceedings held on. 15.4.95. 

21(a) 	That the impigned order issued under letter No. 

D.O. Part II Order No. 05/CIV/95 da'ted 20..95 and under 

authority headquart'er letter No. 04/CIV/95 dated 15.3.95 
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/ 

which is not in conformity with the recruitment rules 

for promotion to the post of Accounts Clerk laiddown in 

SR 128/80 is liable to be set aside and quashed. In 

this connection it may be stated that the respondent 

• No. 4 was arbitrarily considered for promotion to the 

• 	post of Accounts Clerk without considering the candi- 

dature of the applicant in total violation of the 

departmental rules and regulations. Hence the promotion 

order of respondent No. 4 is liable to be set aside and 

quashed and the applicant be considered for promotion 

• 	to the post of Accounts Clerk from the date of promotion 

of respondent N6.4 with all consequential service 

benefits and 196MtXxx monetary benefits. 

A copy of the impugned promotion order dated 

20.4095 and 15.3.95 are annexed as Annexüre 8 and 

8(a) respectively. 
22. ' 	That this application is made bonafjde and for 
the cause of justice, 
7. 	Reliefs sought for : 

Under the facts and circumstances 'stated above - 

the applicant prays for the following reliefs : 

• 	' 	 1. That the applicant be considered for promotion 

for the vacant post of Accounts Clerk, 

2. That the vacant post of Accounts Clerk should 

be declared unreserved and fresh D.P.C. should 

be constituted for filling up the single vacancy 
• 	of Accounts Clerk. 

- 	 ' 	Contd,.., 
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That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to declare 

that the post of Accounts Clerk occurred in the 

year 1994 cannot be filled up from the grade of 

Conservancy Safaiwala (Group D). 

That the advertisement/notification dated 24.3. 

95 (Annexure-I) and letter dated 26.10.94 

(Arrnexure-3) be set aside and quashed. 

That the impugned order issued under letter No. 

D.C. Part II Order No. 05/cIV/95 dated 20.4.95 

and 15.3.95 be set aside and quashed. 

That the respondents be directed to promote the 

applicant to the postof Accounts Clerk.with 

effect from the date when respondent No. 4 was 

promoted with all consequential service benefits 

and monetary benefits. 

To pass any other order or orders as deemed fit 

and proper under the facts and circuintances 

- 	 stated above. 

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF XXTNLNOG WITH LEGAL PROVISION 

That in a single post vacancy the question of 

reservation does not arise. 

That even if the post is denied as a resetved 

post for Scheduled Caste personnel, the prospec-

tive promotee must belong to the next below 

cadre and not.two/three cadre below the post. 

which is proposed to be filled up by promotion. 

Contd... 
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3, 	That according to the service condition obtaining 

in Station H.Q. Clerical Establishment or Grade 

D posts 'down below the pasition/length of service 

required to rise in the ladder is know to as 

below: 

Conservancy Safaiwala 

- 	
x Promotion after 8 yrs. of service. 

x 	 - 

• Sanitary Mate 	 - - 

x 
-V 	 - 

x 

Land Supervisor 

x 

• 	 • 	 x. 

• 	 •. 	 - Store Keeper 
- 	 promoted after 8 yrs. service 

x 	 - 

x 

Accounts Clerk - Promoted afte' 8 yearsi 

That acerding'to the service conditions and the 

• length of service required for stepping up from 

	

• 	one post to next higher pbst, Smt. Reba Dey is 

nowhere in the range of such promotion. 

That according to the G.M. No. 1/9/74-Estt(S.T.) 

• 	 dated 29.10.1985 from the Gout. of India in 

• th-Ministry of Pers. .& A.R., itas been laid 

down that when a single post comes for filling 

Contd.... 
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up inthe initial recruitment year the same 

should be treated as 'Unreserved' ----- 

6. 	In Smt-,.Chetana Dilip Motghare, petitioner -vs.- 

Shide Girls Education Society, Nagrem and Others 

vide AIR 1944 S.C. 1917 the Hon'ble Apex Court 

has laid down the law concengfil1ing up 

single post. 

	

8. 	Interim reliefs prayed for 

During the pendency of the application the 

applicaritprays for the following interim reliefs : 

That the respondents be directed not to act upon 

the selection proceedings held on 15.4,95 for 

fillirg up the post of Acuts Clerk without 

- leave of this Hon'ble Court, 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to 5pass 

any other order/orders as deemed fit and proper. 

The above reiief% is prayed on the grounds 

mentioned in paragraph 7 of this appliéatjon. 

9 1 	The applicant declares that she has exhaisted 

all the remedies, and now approached this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

	

10. 	Particulars of Bank Draft/posta.1 °rder. 

I.P.O No. 

Issued from 	 G.P.O.', Guwahati 

Payable at 	 : G.P.O., Guwahati 

- 	.11. 	•4st of Enclosures 

As per Index. 

	

12. ' 	That the applicant declare that there is no other 
application is pending on the above subject in any other 
court. 

1flpJLei 
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VERIICATI0N  

I, Smti. Madhurnita Dey, daughter of late 

burnesh Ch. Dey, aged 30 years, warking as Store Keeper 

in the office of the Station H.Q., Shillong'resident of 

Dudgeon Line, MES S  Quarter, Shillong do hereby verify 

that the contents of paras 1 to 12 and rests are true 

to my personal knowledge and rests and 	are be1ieed 

to be true. onlegal ad*ice and I have not suppressed 

any material facts. 

Date : (( y--- 	- 	S 	_odMip.1Jt 
Place : 	 - 	 S IGNATURE OF THE APPLICANT 

U-' 

/ 
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Annexure- 1. 

652/5/Est. 	 Station Mukhyalaya 

Station Headquarters, 

Shillong. 

NOTICE BOARD. 	 24 Mar 95, 

One vacancy of Account Clk. reserved for S.C. omly 

is to be filled up by DPC. The test for the same will 

be held at this HQ. on 31.3.95 at noon. S,C.Candjdates 

mm, 3 yrs service and having educationalqua1ifjcatjo 

of Matrc or equivalent be directed to teport. for the 

test on due date. 	 - 

Sd/- 

(S.K.Mhta) 

- 	Col. 

Adm, çomdt. 



Annexure - 2. 

	

- 	

S 

• 	 To 

The Station Commander 
Station H.Q. Shillong. - 

• 	 Respected Sir, 

	

• 	 With due respect Ibeg to lay the following facts 

as regards departmental promotion for your kind perusal 

and sympathetic consideration. 	 - 

2. 	That Sir, it is an established norms of all Gover- 

nment and semi Government organisatins- that departmental 

• 

	

	 promotions are effected to the higher ranks according to 

the seniority of the staffs, provided ACR is satisfactory. 

• 3. 	That Sir, among thO present Skt. cadre I am the 

seniormost encumbent for the next promotion. As a post of 

	

• 	an Acct/Clk- exists in the department,, it is accdrdin-g to 

• 	' 	 the -seniority is legitimately due to me. I deserve perfo- 

'rence for the post and I should be asked to comply with 

- 	required formalities in support of my ckaim,of course if 

-I fail, then 'oiy selection of candidates from other 

• 	 departmenEs arises. 

4. 	That Sir, when we were recruited to this establish- 

• 	 ment, it was from general quota and not from SC/ST quota. 

	

- 	and now at the time of promotion it is not understood why 

• 	• 	a "separete SC. certificate Is asked for, 

5, 	That Sir, if vacant post is to be filled in only 

by SC. candidates then .those who were recruited in general 

quota are not entitled to apply for it. 

6. 	Hope my prayer will receive your kind conthderation 

• 	 ' and for' which act of your kindnes I shal remain ever 

'J 	 grateful to you. 	 •.. ' 	 • 

• - 

çy 	• 	 • 	 Yours faithfUly, 
1 	\J 	 • d/-Illigible. 

Dated- 01 Sep 94. 	 • (Modhumita Dey) 

	

• 	 Stn. H. Shillong. 
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Annexure - 3. 

To 
The Station Commander, 
Station Headquarters, 
Shillong. 

• 	Rspected Sir, 

Further to my representation dated 01 Sep 94. I beg 

toiay the following few lines for your ktnd condideration 

and sympathetic action, 

From the records it reveals that promotions are 

always effected from lower grede to upper grade on the 

basis of seniority. 

316 	 As I am the 	 seniormost in SKT cadre. I am 

entitled to get the promotion to Accounte Clerk as a vacancy of 

Accounts Clerk is' arising in the department. 

For your kind referetice I want to mention here that 

in the year 1988 when a post of Account Clerk was vacated 

(reserved quota) a General candidate from SKT was promoted 
N  

to that post on the basis of her seniority4'DPC, 

1 appresiate that promotion is always department on 

• 

	

	the seniority and ACR and I am confused why the post of 

Accounts Clerks is going to fill- up from reserved quota/ 

lower grade. 	.. 

64 	 As CR is the basis of assessment of the work and 

conduct of the employee together with seniority for promotion 

my claim for promotion is .lefitimate as I am SKT. since 

1985 (10 years of service).  

7. 	On the contest, I sall pray you kindly look into 

the matter so that justice is done tome and take necessary 

steps for consideration of my prayer. 

Yours faithfully, 

Dated : 22 Sep 94. 	• 	 (Modhumnita Day) 

SkT 

Station HQ. Shillong. 

- / 



- 	 Annexure- 4. 

Tele Mil 3517. 	 Station Headquarters 
Shillong. 

652/5/Est. 	 26 Oct. 94. 

XIiss Modhumita Dey, 
SKT, 	 K 
$tatin HQ. Shillong. 

DEPARTMENTAL PROMOTION. 

Ref yOur application dated 22 Sep 94. 

Parawise comments of your application are given below :- 

Para 2,3,5,& 6 : 	The points have been explained 

to you personally by the undersigned on 15 Sep 94, 

Pra 4 	: 	Promotion to A/Clk. in 1988 was also 

iOXxbk )WN Xb MR XJGM YAWLXXIM ____ 

based on the reservation quota though DPC. for 

resons best known tO them, violated the rule by 

selecting a candidate belonging to general cadre 

without following laid down rules for deservation 

of the post. Therefore office cannot be compelled 

to repeat the same mistake, 

3, 	The above is for your info please 

Sd/- Illigible, 

(S,K,Meha)  

Col 
Adm Comdt, 
for Stn Cdr. 
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Annexure - 5. 

To 
The Administrative Commandant 
Station Headquarters, 
Shillong. 

SUB: DEPARTFIENTAL PROMOTION 

Respected Sir, 

• 1. 	Further to my representationsdated 22 Sep 94 and 

your letter No. 652/5/Est dated 26 Oct. 94. 

In this regard I would like to submit thatas per 

clarifi?cation given in seniority and promotion book of 

Swarny's Compilation on page No.136 and para 5 of Copy 

of department of. personnel & AR, Cabinet Secretariat New 

Delhi Office Memorandum No. 1/9/74-ESTT'SvT. dated 29 Apr. 

75 that a single vacacy in x1M2TX 	XXXILX a particular 

yeqr which falls on a reserved point in the 4 roster, it will 
be treated as unreserved. 

Here again I would like to mention some rulings is 

based on decision given by the Supreme COurt is as under 

• for your ready reference :- 

BOrder contained in the Ministry of Xo=m Home 

• 	 Affairs OMNo. 1.11.69/1st(SCT) dated 28 Sep 70 

are also quitg ctear. Note under Annexure to the 

ØN a±i± 

to the above ON accordingly to which a single. 

vacancy in a year is tobe treated as unreserved 

is based on a deision given by the Supreme.Court". 

The above rulling is quite correct and I being the 

seniôrmost that I deserve the promotion and this is my 

legitimate claim. 	 . . 

However...... 
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Annex. 

5. 	However if your honour is not satisfied with the 

Govt. of India rulling regarding the single vacancy 

created will be filled by general candidate you may like 

to get the matter clarified by higher auth. Since all 

re&ating clarification pn this particulars promotion are 

being sought from higher auth. 

60 	May also therefore, request you till my application 

for promotion is set aside the matter may olease be kept 

pending for justice, as the above case has already been 

fwd. to hi4her auth withoutverif the above rule. 

7. 	Thanking you. 

Yours faithfully, 

Dated : 28Oct 94. 	 - 	(Modhumita Dey). 

SKT. Stn. H. Shillong. 

k7 



From :- Modhurnita Dey, 
Station Head quarters, 
Shillong 

To : 	The General Officer Commanding 
H.Q.. 101 Area 

O. 99 A.P.O. 

(Through Proper Channel). 

Respected Sir, 

Most humbly and respectfully I beg to submit the 

following on the question of filling up the post of Account 

• 	 Clerk in the scale of Rs. 950-20-1150-EB-1500/- in the office 

• 	 of the Mministrative Commandant, Station Head Quarte'rs, Shillo- 

ng for your kind consideration and favourable orders :- 

That the clerical hierachy in the establishment 

upto the rank of Accounts clerk is as hereunder :- 

(i)Accounts Clerk -Rs. 950-20-1150-EB-1500/- 

• 	 (ii) Store ClerkRs. 825  -15-900-EB-20-1200/- 

(iii) Conservancy 

S.afaiwalla. - Rs. 725. 

That I was appointed as Store Clerk and I joined 

the Service on 25.05.1985 and have bees Continuously in 

service since then. 	 •• 

• That I have been serving with all sincerity and 

devotion, to the best of. my  ability and to the entire 

satisfaction of my superiors. 
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Annexure-6 

4. 	That the post of Aàcounts Clerk as aforesaid 

was being held by Smt. Kanita Sharma and fell vayfcant 

on 1987 due to resignation of Mrs. Fedalin Hyrwe and 

since then remained vacant to be filled up. 

That I am the senior most Store Keeper and in the 

normal course I would have been promoted to the post of 

Accounts Clerk as higherto donebut for the question of, 

Accounts, Clerk being a Resered post for Scheduled 

Caste/Sched.iled Tribe departmental candidated. 

That in consideration of the Question of 

reservation of the post for Scheduled Caste/Scheduled 

Tribe the post is being left vacant for now about a year 

and as far as I could know that a proposal to fill up the 

post of the aforesaid 'acant post of Accounts Clerk by 

Smt. Reba Dey, a schedule casteconSerVanCY safa'iwala. 

was being considered. 

That in view of the post being left vacant for 

such along time and having learnt.that the main stumbling 

block against filling up of the post by your petitioner in 

spite of her nost dèvotéd and sincere service was the 

qu'estionof reserved quota post, the petitioner made 

some representation to the Administrative Commandant, 

Station Headquarters, Shillong. 	. 	. 

That the Station Head Quarters Shillong vide 

Ie4er No. 652/5/Estt. dt. 26.10.94 furnished certain 

10 

Contd'. 



Annéx.6(Contd.) 

clarification the main point there, in Para 2 (b) is 

reproduced below : 

• "(b) Para 4 : Promotion to Accounts Clerk in 1988 

was also based on the reservation quota-tkzXqk  

through DPC. for reason best'known to therü, 

* 

	

	violated the rule by selecting a candidate belong- 

- ing to general cadre without following laid down 

rules for dereservaion of the post.Therefore 
repeat 

office cannOt be compelled to Xff4XKzk the same 

mistake% (Copy enclosed as Annexure-1). 

90 	 That in view of the position stated in station 

Headquartes letter quoted' vd.de foregoing paragraph the' 

main issues to be resolved could be short listed as 

below  

(i) What is the csbpe and limitation etc...*of 

Reserved quota"•post as.aforesaid ? and 

Whether it would be fair and reasonable and 

justified to promote Smti, Reba Dey Conservancy Safaiwala 

• 	' 	 by granting her frog leap'promojo. jumping over the 

immediate higher cadre post of the Store Keeper? 	- 

• ' Both there issues were discussed at length in 

my representation dt. 10.11.94 (Copy enclosed for ready 

reference as Annexure-li). 

10. 	That the enera1 principle of promotion is 

already laid down by the Apex Govt. ambigious trm. In 
AIR 

Balkishan Vs. Delhi Admjnistratjon 	1990 S.C. 100 the 
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Apex Govt. opened "In service there could only one 

norm for donfirmation or promotion belonging to the 

same cadre. No junior s1a1l be confirmed or promoted 

without considering the case of his senior..Aiy deviation 

from this principle wilihave demorálising effect in 

serviceapart from being.contrary to Article 16(1) of the 

constitution. ,,  

11. 	That the Special provision in any rules and 

regulations though sidelines the General provisions on 

that respect for which. tIe same is made but it is only 

to the extent the same is made .no more no les's. And the 

special provision for reservation for Scheduled Caste/ 

5bheduied Tribe in the matter of promotion could not bel 

an exception. In other words this has to be strictly ,  

enforced as well as restricted both in contents and 

dimenSion. From that point of view I beg to differ from 

the interpretation contained in para 2 (b) of the letter 

No. 652/5/Estt. dated 26.10.94 inasrnuchas the Govt. of 

India in per and AR Office Memorandum No. 1/9/74-Es.tt(S.T.). 

dated 29.04.1985 thpecifically 3aid down that when a. single 

post comes for filling up in the Initial recruitment year 

the dame should be treated as "unreserved" and filled up 

accordingly and the reservatiox name frwárd to subsequent 

there, recruitment yers from the initial recruitment year, 

the reservation will lapse. It would in other words 

Contd..... 
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Annexure-6(Contd.) 

men a cycle of 4 years of which the first year is 

unreserved followed by reservation for three years and 

the repetition three of as if in a cycle. In veview 

petition disposed of only recently vide AIR 1994 SC 

• 1917 the Hon'ble Supreme Court has re-affirmed the 

view as stated in the line of Govt. of circular as 

above, though on a different context but on the same 

• 	principle as discussed bid. (Copy enclosed as Annexure-Ill). 

That be it mentioned that the post of Accounts 

Clekfiliirg vacant is a single post andit occurrd in 

1980 while Srnti. Kabita Sharna (Nee Das) was promoted band 

there had been no violation of rules by the D.P.C. then 

nor will there be a. violation' of rules and priiciples as 

laid down if the first promotion after this long gap of 

8 years was filled up.by a person from generallist, 

provided' he/she was otherwise eligible and deserving. 

That I have nothing personally again Smti. Reba 

• 	Dey and I wish .her all prospect', the fact remains that 

she is one cadEe below my position and her frog leapS 

promotion over me to the post of Accounts Clerk is bound 

• 	so affect me grieviously and will be a violation of the 

• principle of natural justice nd therefore unfair, 

• 	unreasonable and unjustified.' On the contrary'bn.my 

promotion as Accounts Clerk she would not be deprived 

as she could move from the post of Conservancy Safaiwala 

to the post. of Store Keeper on promotion. 
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Annexure-6(Contd.) 

In the circumstances the two issues listed, in 

paragraph 9 bid being answered in my favour, I fervently 
/ 

• 	hope that the issues shm will receive yournign consi- 

deration and favourable orders towards my promotion 

in the post Accounts Clerk issued at your earliest 

convenience. 

• 	 And in the meantime during the pendency of 

consideration of this petition issuance thf any, orders 

• 	• 	of promotion of Smti. Reba Dey to the Accounts Clerk is 

stayed. 	• • • 

• 	• 	 i Remain  5ir, 

S 	 Yours .fàithfully, 

S 	 Dated20.3.95. 	
S 

(Miss Madhuxnit Dey) 

5' 

ii' 
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Annexüre-7 

REGISTERED 

DO PART -II ORDER CIV STAFF 

STATION HEADQUARTERS : SHILLONG 

PRESENT DO PART II ORDER NO : 05/Civ/95 Dated :20.4.95 

LAST DO PART II ORDER NO 	: 04/Civ/95 Dated :15.3.95 

PROMOTION 

1 • Miss Reba. Dey 	- Promoted to Account Clerk 
• wef 15 Apr 95 and 10% of.the 
same date at Accouht Clerk. 

/ 

Scale. of py Rs. 950-20-EB-25-1500. 

Authority : HQ 101 Area letter No. 10711/18/GE 
• 	• 	

(sn) dated 13Mar 95 and DPC dated 

15Apr95. • 

Sd,'-. 
• 	 (S.I<.MEHTA) 

Col 
Adm Comdt 

• 	• 	. 	•. 	for StnCdr 

Distribution : 

• 	1, 	Area Accounts Office, hiliong 

• 	 2T 	LAO(A) 5hillong 	•• 

• 	. • 3. 	HQ 101 Area (GE/SD) Branch 

S 

• 	 • i• .. •. 	

• 
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IN THE CEMIBAL A)MINISTRATIvE TEIBJNL 	1 
GLJWAHATI BENCH: GJWAHATI. 

iJ  
No. .kLi95 

Snti. Madhumita Dey 

- Versuz- 

Union of India 	Oi-s 

Listftes. 

1. 25.5.85 	The applicant was appointed 	6.1. 	2 

as 	Store Keeper in the Station 

Headquarter, ShlJ.ong, 

2 1994 	A post of Accounts Clerk was 	6,4 	\ 	3 
6.5 

vacant under the formation 	6.6 

Headquarter in May 1994. The 

pp1icant is the seniormost 

storekeeper. 	The applicant ts 

one grade below the post 

of Accounts Clerk. 

3, ant, Rebha Dey Respondent t'b4 	6.8 	4 

who was holding the pest of 	6.9 

• Conservancy Safaiwaja was 	6.10 

promoted to the post of 	6.11 

• Accounts Clerk from two/three 

grades below 

Contd.....2 
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Si. J'b. Dates 	Particulars 	 Jra 

* 
at/ 	

¶ 

Respondent No. 4 did not have 

the Scheduled Caste certificate 

at the time of the imitial appoint..-

merit and she obtained that certi 

ficate after her joining, but has 

been considered as Scheduled Caste 

4. 	 there are five posts of Accounts 6.14 	5 

Clerk and out of those 4 posts 

were filled up by Scheduled Tribes 

and one post was filled up by 

General Candidate. 

1.9.94 	Applicant submitted a representation 6.19 8 

prefering her claim for promotion to 

the post of Accounts Clerk which had 

fallen vacant due to the resignation 

of misperiod. 

Fbwever the administrative 

commandent informed that the present 

post belong to Schedu1ed Caste quota. 

nnexure — 2,3 & 4. 

Contd....3 



4.70. Dates 	Particulars 	 Para 

6. 	24.3.95 	Notification was made against 6.18 

the post of 'keounts Cleilc and 

respondent No.4 submitted an 

application in response thereof 

the same being accepted by the 

administration it is likely that 

the same w] be considered. 

nnere - I 

7* 	 plioant again submitted a 	6.2 
20.3.95 

representation bringixg the 

relevant circular as regard 

single vacancy and factual position 

to the notice of the responddt. 

Annexure 5 & 6. 

8. 15.4.95 	Departmental promotion CommittØ 

was held and respondet 110.4 was 

likely to be considered for promo 

tion to the post of i)ccounts Clerk 

ignoring the claim of the applicani 

although she does not i\xlfil the 

illibility Criteria. 

• . . .4 

/ 
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Para 	go 

he promotion Qrder of respondent 6.211 10 

N04 was isied purpertedly inper- 

ce to the order dated 1503.95. 

Lates 

9 . 

20.4. 95 

lAnnexure -8&8A. 

The applic3nt iubmits that the promotion 

of the respondent No.4 to the post of icoounts 

Clerk is c-facj illegal in as much as the 

promotion of the respondent No.4 was made 

illegally & arbitrarily without follotLng the 

reczired procedure/provisions of law • It is 

also submitted that the respondent No.4 does 

not i1fil the 111 ibiliir criteria. 

However she was promoted illegally 

ignorirg and without considering the bonafide 

claim of the applicant 

Thus it is submitted that the promotion 

orders of respondent No. 4 so made are liable 

to be set aside and qaashed. 



•1., 
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0.iA No -83/95 

Bpckcround of the (C 

There are 5 post of dACCOUfltS Clerk duly fillcd 

upby the following :- 

(a) 	Shri s  Bithuti Naryan Sirh ((eneral) 

Smt o  Dmxiratia Marwein 
Smt. Ala sh a Thankhiew 

( SI) 
(Si) 

Miss. Felicia Pariat (ST) 
• 	

(e) 	Smt o  Kabita Sharma (Gnral ) 

Subscucnt1y ser I (d) abovP Miss. Felicia Pariat (SI) has 

resigned wef 10 AL9 94 and thus created a vacancy of one 

accountS clerk. 
Based on the 100 point Reservation, Poster (Regional 

Basis) 1% SG, 44% 51 ; 
of5Ist 

301% 	• 	Ipost 

51 44% 	 2 posts 
(5x44% =2.2) 
General 	= 	2 posts. 

The post No 4 reserved for SC has been carried forward. 
Since, the post No 4 vacatGd by the reserved candidate (Si), 
the department has decided with the permission from hteher 
authority videHQ 101 Area letter No 10711/18/GS(SD) dated 
05 Apr 95 to fill-up the existing vacancy by the carry forward 
SC qtta. Hence the same hasbeen filled up by SC ndidate 

throu.jh Departmental examination from Group mc cp1oyees 

who fulfjlld the requiremnts' 	as rducatton,qualificatiofl, 

age and Service criteria ai 1aid'do* in the Recruitment 
Rules ($10 128/80 and 121/99 ) i,.e VA 

80 % by transfer - of perns workirg in similar, 
analogous or higher posts in lower Formation of 
defence services.. 

10 % by promotion cn seniorityc'nfitfleSS basis 

from Group 'D' employees borne on regular estab1jsh. 

ment, subject to the following conditions ;.. 

•. , .2/. 
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() Selection shall be made throh Departmental 

examination confined to such Group tD' employees 

ho fulfill requirements of rninimtn educational 
qualifications niely, matriculation or equivalent. 

The maximn ag e for this examination shalt be  

45 years (So years for SC and Sr candidates). 

At least 5 years service in Group *Dt post is 

essential, 

10 % for Exservicemen by transfer on deputation/ 

remploflt. 

Hence the department in this case has adopted 
10% by promotion since only one reserved post is 

exjstjnl and the ejjjble SC candidate is available in 

the Department itself, 

Thcreafter, S posts of Accounts Clerk are as under s- 

ST 	. 2 (t. DW Marwein & t, k Thankhiew) 

General 2 ( ;Sh riip BN Sinh & nt,K arma ) 

SC 	- i (Miss, Reba Dey ) 

co 

4 

,JD(Ptatt~,  
( RDjjfl ) 
0, lone -U 
im iniê 	Gmm and ant 

for StOWmmander 
AOW 



Far  AKHIL BHARAT ANUSUCHIT JAIl PARISHAD 

ALL INDIA ORGANISATION OF SCHEDULED CASTES 	' 
Meghalaya Branch, Shillong. 

Regd. No Sf11181 of 1980 & Recognised by the Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India. 
Income Tax Exemption U/s 80-G & 35 CCA of income Tax Act, 1961 

Reft No. ABA JP/MEGH/ 
	

Date 9....
7  

To, 
The Honble 
Mr. Justice, D.N.Baruah, 
Vice-Charjman. 
Central Administrative Tribunal, 
Guwahatj Bench 
Raiaarh Road. Bhanaaaarh, 
Guwahatj -5 ASSAM 

Resoected my Lord. 

Your Lordship must excuse me for killina your valuable 
time by this letter. 

it is reoarding a Case pending in Tribunal. OA NO. 
83/95. The case relates to oromotion of Smti Reba Dey to L.D.0 
(iorkina in 0/a the Station Head Quarters. Shil1on) from 
safaiwala. She was promoted on the around that she belonos to 
scheduled caste. As people know she is not scheduled caste at all 
and by fraud she mananed to obtain a scheduled caste certificate 
and aot her promotion. 

This case along with other was raised in the floor of 
Meahalaya Leaislative Assembly durina March'97 and the matter is 
under investiation. (The relevant document is enclosed). 

It is prayed to your Lordship kindly to look into the 
matter,  

Yours faithfully 

7 General Secretary 
All India Oraanisation of Scheduled Castes, 

Address: 	 Meghalaya Branch, Shillon. 

S.C. Biswas 
Madhab Kunia. 
Bhayakul. Laitumkhrah. 
Shillona -793003 
Meghalaya 

17 
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Issue of Scheduled Caste Certificate 

Shri S. N)NGRUM 	 Shn P. G. MARBANIANG 
Sh/Owill, SHYRMANG 	(Minister in-charge. Social Welfare) 

 the Minister in-charge, 
Political be pleased to state 

(a) Whether it is a fact that a large 
number of Scheduled Caste 
Certificates have been issued 
to Non-Scheduled Castes 
persons by the Deputy 
Commissioners, Shillong., 
Tura and Wilhiamnagar? 

(a) Sir, no such information has been 
received. Whenever any complaint of 
irregular issue of such Certificates is 
received the matter is re-verified and 
suitable action taken. 

I 
H 

	

• (b) AU India Organisation of 	(b) The request of the All india 
Scheduled 	Castes, 	Organisation of Scheduled Castes had 

	

Meghalaya Branch, Shillong, 	been examined. It was felt that since the 

	

met our Chief Minister on 	Organisation only has a branch at the 

	

16-8-96 and requested him 	State Level in Shillong, there would be 

	

to pass necessary oners so 	delays if the verification of applications 

	

that all the applications for 	are done through them, as applications 
S c h e d u I ad 	Ca s t e s 	from all over the State would be coming 

	

cerliicates are strictly v 'rifled 	to them and they may not have the 

	

through thu Organisatic n, so 	means or the man-power to verify the 

	

that issue of Scheduled 	genuineness of applications from all 

	

Castes certificate to Non 	over the State. In case, they could open 

	

Scheduled Caste persons in 	their branches in all Districts, the 

	

the State is stopped . What 	Government could review the 
decision has been taken by procedure. This. was communicated to 

	

the Government in that 	the All India Organisation of Scheduled 
res 	? 	 Castes by a letter dt 29-8-96 

taken to cancl th 	\4)iire is no reason to cancel the 

	

* Scheduled Caste certificates 	ScheduIed Castes Certificates, which 

	

issued to person who arp 	are only alleged to have been issued to j 
allegedly Non Scheduled Non-Scheduled Castes persons The  
Castes? 	 ' 

certificates haybeen issued. The 
certifkcates of all those persors will be 
cancelled, who on re-verification are 
found to belong to Castes other than 
Scheduled Castes. 	 i I 

.9 
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IN THE CTRZI AJINISTRAVE TRIBUN7L, GUVIAHATI BENCH, 

UW1iMI, 

0. A, No. 	3 /950 

Smti. Maumita Dj. 	 ..... Jpp1icant. 

-versus- 

• 	 Union of Thclta & others. 	. .... Respondts. 

IN D E. X. 

S 	Annecure. Particulars. 	 Page.  

1.. 	1 	Notification 

dated 24.3.95. 	- 	14 0  

2. 	 2 	Rep res ei ta tion 

dated 1.9.94. 	 15. 

316 	 3 	Rqreseitation 

dated 22.9.94. 	 16 0  

4, 	4 	Ietter dated 26. 10.94, 

issued by Responde- t No.3. 170 

5 	Rreseitatiori 

dated .10.94. 	 180 

6 	 19-24 0  

L)) 9 	 9- 	L.etter-dated ___ 

25-6 

1' 

j 
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1. ParUg4rs of the ap21ict. 

• Smti. Maumita Dej, 

• daugtiter of late SUSh th. Dey, 

• residet of Dadgn Lizie, N. E. S.Quaxter, 

employed as Store Kper, in the 

office of the St ation 1-1.Q., Shillong. 

4 Particulars of the Rcsrznde ta, 

The Union of Ifldia, 

represetëd by the Secretary 

to the Govt. of India, 

Ministry of Defc*. 

The Head Quarters 101 Area. 
- 

The Administrative Onmn dat, 

Station H. Q.,  Shillong. 

anti. $&a Dey, 	4L 

q/o. Station H. Q.  Shillong. 

3. Z&KticuljLcp of the 0 rder ainsjc 

he application is mde,, 

Letter No. 65 2/5/Eat. Dt. 26.10.94. 

innexure - 4. 

Notificat3.osl No. 65 2/5/Eat. dt. 24. 3.95. 

• 	
----- %nneire - 1. 

Letter No, 	 cb. 

• 	 nneo.ire - 7. 

. •. •... 
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4. jdioticnoftheTribuna, 

The applicant declares that the ibj ect-matter 

of the order against which, she wants redressal is 

within the jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

. Limitation. 

The applicant further declares that the 

app1ition s within the limitation period prescribed 

in S. 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

6. facts of the case. 

1. ' That the applicant was, appointed as a store keeper 

in the station Head Qiarters, shillong from 25,05,1985 

and preset1y.. in the 'scale of Rs. 82$..15-90-12-2O...1200/-. 

2. That the clerical hierarchy in the Estt *  including 

the Grnup D jost in the3 line are as below :- 

 Accounts C101k Rs. 950....1150-.EB-2$-1400 Group C. 

 Store Keq)er. Rs. 8..15..900..EB..20..1200 

' 	

(c) Land Supervisor... R. 80045-.1010..EB-20-1150. kj' 

( sanitary Nate. 	- Es. 775..12..955-EB.-14..10 	Gxoup-D. 

(e) cbnserveflcy 
SafaiwaUa. Es. 750-12..870-EB-14..940 

3. ' 	 That the applicant has been wprkiUg with all 

sincerity and devotion an d tD the intire satisfaction 

of her superiors. 

4....... 
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4. That a single vacancy in the, post of Auts 

Clerk had occurred in May 1994 due to resinatjon of 

Smt. 'e-licia Pariat, a local Scheduled Tribe Personnel. 

5 • That the applicant is the seniormost Storekeeper, 

amongst the three Storekeepers now being employed in the 

Establishment. 

That the applicant in the next below the cadre of 

the Aàcounts Clerk and normally in view of senior position 

and records of service of applicant should have been 

promoted to the vacant post of Accounts Clerk aforementioned. 

That finding that any selection and posting in the 

post of Accounts Clerk was not being done fbr a long• 

time the applicant enquired into the matter and came to 
S 	know that the Administration having considered that there 

is no Scheduled Caste Personnel holding any of the posts 
from the channlof promotion so that the post of Accounts 

Clerk cane be filled up. However the single vacancy now 

arising vice Smt. Felicia Pariat due to resignation 

treated as a reserved post for Scheduled Caste candidate*. 

8 1  That the applicant further learnt that Smt. Reba 	- 
I-- 	 - 

Dey, resently holding the post of Conservancy Safaiwäla 

in the 

4 
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in the scale of RE. 750-940/- is being considered 

to be pxomted to this vacant post of AcoDunts Clerk 

frog leaping to or three grades above her grade of 

Q,nservancy $afaiwala being the only $c*iekiled caste 

employee now being available in the Aaainistrative 

Office. 

90 That anti. Reba Dj had not had the Sce&led 

Caste Certificate at the tine she was ajointed as 

Conservancy Safaiwala at the same  time as the applicant 

was appointed as Store Kper1985. 

That Snt. Reba De7 obtained the Sc*iedul* 

Caste Certificate after her joining the service. 

That at the very time of anti. Reba Dey a 

appointrneit she was tw/three oeele below the applicant. 

14 	That at the level of Omsèrvancy Sefaiwala, the 

performance is not that regularly observed as in the 

case of the applicant inasiiuth as that in the case of 

the former there is no systen of Jnaa1 Ornfic1tia1 

1port. as that is maintained in the latter case. 

13....... 60 



1.5 	1. 

That had Smti. Reba Dey belonged to the next 

below cadre of  Accounts Clezk i. e. the Store Keeper 

as the applicant is holding and a prefere*ce had to 

) 	 be exteded her being a scheduled caste unployee the 

position would jave beei differeit but to place some 

one two/three scale below over the head of the applicant 

in spite o f her good seZ ice reco rds only on the Groun d 

that the applicant is not a schedule caste personnel 

while the other by dint of a certificate obtained later 

in (nurse of her th will have a shattering effect on the 

service career of the humble applicant. 

That in the grade of Accounts Clerk altogether 

there are five posts of Accounts Clerk and out of that 
s'ckd.t.. 

five posts 4 posts were fi])ed up end one cost was filed up 

by gnexel candidate and presitly due to resignation 
- -- 

of Miss Felisia Pariot who was a schedule Tribe, a post 

kA 	is now felt vacant from june 1994 and that post of 
r 

Scheduled Tribe is now declared as scheduled caste and 
----- 

the vacancy for filling the post of Scheduled caste 

Account Clerk is notified vide notification dated 

24. 3.95 by the Administrative Connandant. Be it stated 

that if there bre five posts, there cannot be a 

reservation of 4 posts out of 5 posts. The existing 

rules of reservation provided by the Caitral Qvt. 

- 	 there i ....... 
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there is no scope for reservat.ton of 4 posts out of 

5 posts. Thetefo re the Ho'bl e Court be pleased to 

direct the Respondents to prodice the relevant rules 

and roaster points under which 4 posts can be reserved 

out of five posts, 

 That the applicant begs to state that in spite 

of her best efrt she could not obtain recruitment 

rul es of  Accounts Clerk, Store Keeper, Conservancy 

Safaiwala, which are very much relevant in the instant 

case for fair decision of the prayers made by the present 

applicant. Therefore the Hon' ble Tribunal be pleased 

to direct the Administrative Coiimandant to pzcbce 

relevant Th.iles mentioned above. 

¶12lat the applicant begs to state that if there 

is a single vacancy in a recruitment year that shou], 

be declared as un reserved Vacancy no leo ver the vacancy 

fallen vacant die to resiaUon of Miss Pariot also 

should be declared as unreserved on the ground that 

4 canno t be made reserved out of five po sts of accoun ts 
- 

clerk. 8) the present vacancy should be declared as 

un reserved and the applicant shoul d be considered for 

pzomton against the said vacancy. 

17.. •.. 
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170 	That th* applicant begs to state that even if 

the existing vacancy of the accounts clerk is considered 

as reserved vcancj for scheduled caste in that case 

alsothe applicant should be considered for promotion 

as there is no S. C. can didat e in the cadre o f sto re 

keer. 

18. 	That the applicant came to know from a reliable 

source that one miss. Iba t) Qflservaflcy Safaiwela 

who claims herself to be a sdiecled caste candidate 

also submitted application in response to the advertise-

mt notification dated 24.3.95 against the post of 

Accounts Clerk and the same was accqDted by the 

Admiflistratifl and she is likely to be considered for 

• 	 the post of accounts clerk of her being schethied caste. 

•Be it stated there is no provision or scope as per the 

existing and relevant rule of recruitment for con sidera- 

• 	 tion of g a Onservancy Safaiwala for the post of 

AcCOUnts Clerk an d if the Dep artnen tl promotion 

Q)mmittee consider the case of ML5s 1ba Dej who thes 

not fall under the arne of eligibility, then the entire 

• 	 proceedings of the D.P. C. made in terms of notification/ 

advertise'nent dated 24.3.95 for filling up the vacancy 

'of acco1Its clerks is liable to be set aside and 

a she d. Therefore the flon'bl e Tribin al be pleased 

• 	' ' 	to direct the Respondents to proice the pzoceedings 

of the a P. C. for perusal of the Hon 1  ble Tribinal. 

A copy..... 
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A copy of  notification dated 24.3.95 is annexed 

as Annexure 1. 

19. 	That the app1icat immediately after resization 

of Miss. Pariot submitted a r,reseitation dated 1994 

addressed to the Station Head c)iarter, Shillong whereby 

she preferred her claim for pxoztotiofl to the post of 

AcoUnts Clerk against the existing occurred due to the 

resiiation of Miss. Pariot, an7d she also eressed her 

ccnfusion and apprehesion as regard filling up the said 

vacancy by byi a reserved candidate. However the 

Administrative Omrnandant vide her letter dated 26. 10.94 

infornd the applicant that in the year 1988 i, P. C. 

violated the rule of reservation cpota by selecting 

a ganeral cdidate for the post of Accounts Clerk and 

the same mistake cannot be allowed to repeat. This 

decision cormunicated without consulting or referring 

the relevant rules of reservation and also without 

considering the claim of the prest applicant who is 

well within the zne of eligibility. Therefore the 

letter dated 26.10.94 is liable to be set aside and 

ciashed. 

copies of represantation dated 1.9.94, 22,9.94 
'4 	 LWk. 

and ,6.10.94 are eic1osed as Anneures 2, 3, & 4. 
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That the applicant again submitted Representation 

dated 28.10.94 and 20.3.95 wherd'y the applicant 

brought to the notice of the Respondents the relevant 

circular as regard single vacancy and facthal position 

and akso prayed for onsideration of her case against 

the vacancy accrued to the resiation of Miss Pariot 

but suzpriing1y the Administrative Qrnmandant vide 

his letter dated 2k l6 	That the present post belong 

to S.C.qiota. This decision of the Administrative 

cninandant is also arbitrary as such the same is liable 

to be set aside and qiashed. 

Copies of representation dated 28.10.94 and 

Representation dated 20.3.95 and Administrative 

Comandontreply letter dated 	 are enclosed 

as Mnexure - 5, 6 & 7. 

That the applicant begs to state that the 

dq,artmen tel pronLtion CoITutittee sche&led to be held 

on 11.4.95. Therefore the present applicant apprehends 

that if Miss. Reba 1)ey is onsidered for pzonotion to the 

post of Accounts Clerk who is even not within the 

• 

	

	 eligibility zone it will cause irreparable loss to the 

applicant. Therefore the lion 'ble Tribunal be pleased 

4 

	

	 to direct to the Respondents not to publish the selection 

proceedings till finalisation of this application for 

the cause of justice.- 	 OV 

tt_ 	 _&Z 	 ,-  

22..... 
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224 	That this application is made bonafide and for 

the cause of justice. 

F 

7. 	Reliefs sought for 

Under the facts an,d circumstances stated above 

the applicant prays for the following reliefs : 

1 1 	That the applicant be considered for promotion 
for the vacant post of Accounts Clerk. 

20 	That the vacant post of Accouzts Clerk should be 

declared unreserved and fresh D.P.C. should be 

cnstituted for filling up the single vacancy of 

Clerk. 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleaseca to declare 
that the post of Accounts Clerk occurred in the 
year 1994 cannot be filled up from the grade of 
'Crzy 'Safaiwally (Group D). 

That the advertisement/notification dated 24.3,95 

•tAznexure-.I) and letter dated 26,10 • 94 (Annexure.-3) 
e áèi aside and quashed. 

-. 	 . 	 • 5 	.1 	- 

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEG1L PROVISION. 

That in a single post vacancy the question of - 
' 	éex 	iôndóés'nøt arise, 

That even if the post is denied as a reserved 

pâàt for Scheduled Caste personnel, the prospective 
'prdxtotee muà* belong to the next below cadre and 

I. 
n6I two/titee cadre 'below the post which is 
piooSéd o be filled u by promotion. 

S 	
.5' 

3 • 	That according to the service condition obtaining 
'iri Sáioii }LQ lerica1 Establishment or Grade 

r1 'ôts 'down below the pOsition/length of service 
requied td rise in'th4 ladder is known to as - 

'11ow 
L. 

LI 



 

 

 

Conservancy Safaiwala 

- 	x Promotion.after 8 yrs e  service. 
x 	* 

Sanitary Mate 

Storekeeper 

Land Supervisor 

Promotdafter 8 yrs.servjce 

x 
x 
x 

Accounts Clerk 	Promotçdafter 8 year. 

That.accordjng to the service condition and the 
length of service required for stepping up from 

one post to the next higher post, Smt. Reba Dey 

is ncwhere in the range of such promotion. 

That according to the O.M.,No. 119/74-Estt(S.T.) 

dated 29.10.1985 from the Govt. of India in the 

Ministry of Pers. & A.R., it has been laid down 

that when a single post comes for filling up in the 

initial recruitment year the same should be txeated 

as 'Unreserved' ---• 

In 5mt. Chetana Dilip Motghare, petitioner -vs. 

Shide irls Education Society, Nagrem and Others 

vide AIR 1944 S.C. 1917 the Hon'ble Apex court has 
laid down the law concerning filling up single post. 
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8. Interim reliefs prayed for 
' 	 - 

During the pendency of the application the 

applicant prays for the following interim reliefs s 
t - 

 That the u±et±x respondents be directed 

not to act upon the selection proceedings 

held on 15.4.95 for filling up the post of 
I 

Accounts Clerk without leave of this Hon ble 

-- 	Court 

 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to pass 

any othei orer/órders as deemed fit and proper.. 

i. The above relief is prayed on the grounds mentioned 

in para 7 of this application. 

9., The applicant declares that she has exhausted all 

the remedies, and now approached this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

104 Particulars of Bank Draft/postal Order 

I.P.O. No. 	 2 

±ssuéd from 	 : 	G.P.O., Guwahatj 

Payable at 	 i 	G.P.O., Guwahatj 

 List of Enclosures 
c  !-f 

As  per Index. 	- 

 That the applicant declare that there is no other 
appljcatjon is JUNIMUMV pending on the above subject in 
any other court. 



- 13 - 

!. ! R I F Ic AT I 0  N. 

I, anti. Madhumita Dey, thiter of late $umesh 

Ch. Dey, aged 30 years, working as Store Keeper 

in the office of the station H. Q. • Shillong, 

resi di t of Iii dgeon Li e, 1VS, Qa a rter, Sh ii long, 

cb hereby verify th6t the aritnts of paras  

an d 	- are t xu e to my p ern al knowledge an d p3ra s  

and 	are believed to be tie on legal advice and 

L have not suppressed any material facts. 

Date - 	 Siçathre of the applicant. 

Place - 
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MnexLlre — 29 	-. 

TO 
The Station (bimiander 
Station H. Q. Shillong. 
'Respected Sir, 

with &e respect I beg to lay the fo]4owing facts 

as regards depattmentalpronotion for your kind pexusal 

and synathetic onsideratlon. 

That Sir, it is an est,iished norms of all 

go vernment and semi goveimment organisations that depart.. 

mental pr0fl)tiOflS are effected to the higher ranks according 
to the seniority of the staff S provided ACR is satisfactorY. 

That Sir, among the presait Skt. cadre I em the 
seniormost en cumb an t for the next pro motion. AS a post 
of an Acct/Clk exists in the dartmant, it is according 
to the seniority is legitimately aie to me. I deserve 
preference for the cost and I should be asked to comply 

with recpired formalities in support of my claim, of 

course if I fail, then only selection of candidates from 

other departm€its arises. 

That Sir, when we were recruited to this establish-

ment, it was from general quota arid not from SC/ST..quota. 

And now at the time of proabtion it is not understood why 

a separate SC. certificate is asked for. 

That Sir, if vacant post is to be filled in only 

by SC. candidates thEm tho se who were recruited in' gen eral 

qiota axe'not entitled to epply for it. 

I-lope pr  prayer will receive your kind consideratioi 

and for which act of your kiness I shall renain ever - 

grateful to you. 
Yours faithfully, 

Sd/... Illegible. 
Dated — 01 Sep 94.. 	 (Mochumi. ta Dey) 

Stn. HQ. Shillon g. 

- 

'4 
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Jnneoire 3, 
TO 
The Station Qrmiander, 
Station Headiarters, 
shillong. 

Respected Sir, 

1. 	Further to ny represtation dated 01 Sep 94, I beg 

to lay the  following few lines for your kind consideration 

and synathetic action. 

"2. 	From the records it reveals that promotions are 

always effected from lower grade to uppe grade on the 

basis of saiiority. 

39 	As I am the senioiost in SKT cadre. I am etitled 

to get the pxorrotion to Accounts Clerk as a vacancy of 

AccXrts Clerk is arising in the deartmt. 

4. 	For your kind referewe I want to mention here that 

in the year 1988 when a post of Account Clerk was vacated 

(reserved qiota) a 	z3cx General candidate from SKT 

was promoted to th*t post on the basis of her seniority/DPC, 

5 	I appresiate that promotion is always depdeit on 

the siorit and ACR and I am cx)nfused vy the post of 

Accounts Clerks is gDing to fill up from reserved q.zot/ 

lower grade. 

AS CR is the basis of assesszneit of the work and 

conthct of the employee together with seiority for 

promotion ny c1aiii for promotion is legitimate as I am 

(T. since 1985 (10 years of service). 

On the context, I shell prey you kindly look into 

the matter so that justice is done to me and take necessaxy 

sts for consideration of nrr prayer. 

Yours faithfu11, 

(Noiumita ]Jey) Dated : 22 5 	
station MQ. Shillong, 

SKT 

Jfr 
I 
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Amexure  -  4. 

Tele Mu I : 3517. 	 Station Headoparters 
Shil)ong, 

6/5/Est. 	 26 Oct. 94, 

Miss Modhumita Dj 
SKT, 
station HQ, Shillong, 

DEPA1ENTL PMMOTION. 

Ref your application dated 22 Sep 94. 

Parawise cmiients of your application are givan be1ow: 

() Pra 	, 5 &6 	She po nts have been explained 

to you personally by the undersigned on .15 Sep 94. 

(b) 	gra 4 : 	Promotion to WClk. 1n1988 was also 

rasGd on the reservation cpota though DPC. for 

reasons best knon to them, violated the rule by 

selecting a cdidate belonging to general cadre 

without following laid cbwn rules for desetvation 

of the post. Therefore office cannot be cxmpelled 

to repeat the same rn i stake. 

3 The above is for your info please. 

sd/_ Illegible. 
(( Mehta) 
Col 

Acfl Coindt. 
for 5th Cdr. 

-. 

CV 
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inneure - 5. 

TO 
The Auinistrative Codt 
station Headciarters, 
Shillong. 

SUB: DEPAR}1TL PEOMOEON. 

Respected Sir, 

11 	Further to m1r repxesenttion dated 22 Sep 94 and 

youe letter No. 652/5/Est dated 26 Oct.94, 

In this regard I would like to submit that as per 
clarification giv€i in Seiiority and Pzonotion book of 

$ Coj1ation on page No, 136 and pare 5 of Copy 

of Departm€nt of Personnel & AR,Cabinet Secretariat New 

Delhi Office 	 ran 	No. 1/9/74-ESTT' SVL) dated wk 29 
pr 75 that a single vacancy in a particular year which 

falls on a reserved point in the roster, it will be 

treated as un reserved. 

Here again I s'uld like to xntion some rulings is 

based on a decision giv&i by the supreme Court is as 

under for your reacr refereice :- 

N  Order contained in the Mthistxy of Home Affairs 

OM N0.111.69/Est(SCI) dated 28 Sep 70 are also  

cpite clear. Note under 1nneure to the above OM 

accordingly to whith a single vacancy in a year 

is to be treated as unreserved i5 based on a 

decision giVi by the Supreme Court". 

The abyve xulling is quite correct and I being the 

seiio rmo st that I deserve the pzoim tion and this is n 
legitimate claim. 

However 6f your honour is not satisfied with the 
Govt. of India zulling regarding the single vacancy 
created will be filled by eieral candidate you may like 
to get the matter clarified by higher auth. Since all 
relating clarification on this particulars pxDirotion are 
being sougbt from hi ghe r auth. 

,c 	6, 	May I also therefore, reqiest you till ny application 
tY 	for pronotion is set aside the matter may please be kqt 

pending for justice, as the above case has a1reacr been  
fwd. to higher auth without verify the above rule. 

70 	Thking YOU• 	 Yours faithfully, 

Dated : 28 0 ct 94. 	 (1b cbumi ta Dey). 
(T. 8th. HQ.Shillong. 
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mn  exure - 6. 

From :- M crni ta D, 
station Head Quarters, 
shillong. 

To : 	The Giere1 Officer Cornmandinçj 
H.Q. 101 Area 
çLO. 99 PO POOO 

( Thmugb Proper Channel). 

Repected Sir, 

Most humbly and respectfully I beg to aibmit the 

following on the q.iestion of i1ling up the jost of 

Acctlflt Clerk in the scale of RS. 95020..1150EB1500/ 

in the office of the Administrative Commandant, station 

• 

	

	 Head Quarters, Shillong for your kind o3nsideration and 

favourable orders : I.  

tat the clerical hierardiy in the establishmet 

upto the rank of Acounts clerk is as hereinder :. 

• 	 (i) AccotflIts Clerk - Rs.95O115O-EB.t15OO/.. 

Store Clerk 	Rs. 85.-900_EB..20..1200/ 

Conservancy 
SafaiwaUa. 	- R. 725. 

That I was appinted as Store Clerk and I 

joined the Service on 25.05. 1985 and have been Continuously 

in service since th. 

That I have bd serving with all sincerity and 

4 	 devo tion, to the best of my ability an d to the en tire 

satisfaction of my stiperiors.' 

jf\ 	 4 
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Annx. 6. 

4. Th_t the post of Accounts Clerk as aforesaid 

was being held by Suit. Kabita harma and fell vacant on 

1987 die to resicpiation of hUZ Mrs. Fedalin Jyrwa and 

since then rnain ed vacant to' be fifle d up. 

S • 'Xh at I am the senior no at Store <eq er an d in the 

rorm1 course I would have been prirroted to the post of 

Accounts clerk as hitherto cbne,but for the cpestion of 

Accounts Clerk being a Reserved post for Scheduled Cast/ 

Schedule Tribe departrneital candidates. 

6. 	That in consideration of the Question of- 

reservation of the cost for Scheduled Caste,/Scheduled 

TriJe the post is being left vacant for now about a year 

and as far as I could know that a proposal to fill up the 

post of the aforesaid vacant post of Accounts clerk by 

Smt. Reba DEy, a Scheduled Caste Conservancy Safaiala 

• 	 was being considered. 

7. That in view of the post being left vacant for 

rnach a long time and having learnt that the main stumbling 

block against filling up of the post by your petitkner 

in spite of her most devoted and sincere service was tIe 

iestiofl of reserued quota post, the petitioner made some 

rq,resentation to the Administrative. Commandant station 

Head Quarters, shillong. 

8. That the Station Head Quarters shiliong vide 

,€)\ 	letter No. 65 2/5/Eat dt. 26. 10.94 furnished certain 

c1arification..... 
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i•inx. 6. 

clarification the main point there in para 2(b) is 

repbced below : 

"(b) Para 4 : Prorrotion to Accxunts Clerk in 1988 

was also based on thO. reservation quota though DPC. for 

reasons rest known to them, violated the rule by selecting 

cdidath belonging to general cadre without following 

laid cbwn rules for deservation of the post. Therefore 

office cannot be compelled to repeat the  same mistake n  

en do sed as Annexure  1)0 

9. that in view of the position .stated in station 

Head Quarters letter q.ioted vide foregibg paragraph 

the main issues to be resolved could be short listed a s  

below :- 

What is the scope and limitation etc. of 

Reserved qiota post as aforesaid and 

!ether it would be fair  and reasDnable and 

justified to pronote smti. iba Dey Conservancy Safaiwala 

by granting her flog leap pronotion jumping over the 

immediate higher cadre post of  the Store Keeper 1 

Both these issues were discussed at length in n 

rreseitatk,n dt. 10.11.94 (Copy enclosed for rear 

reference a s pj,ne xi re 

10. That the General prindple of pxorrotion is 

• a1reai laid bwn by the Apex (bvt. embiguoUs term. In 

Balkishan Vs. Delhi Administraton AER 1990 S.C. 100 the 

Apex vt. .. . . •. 
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1nnx. 6. 

C4- 
Jpex 	opened "In Service there could only one 

nO Im for con fi rmat ion or pro nt ion b elon gin g to the same 

cadre. No junior shall be confirmed or pronoted without 

nsidering the case of his seior. Any deviation from 

this principle will have detoraliing effect in Service 

apart from being contrary to zrtic1e 16(1) of the 

Con stitu tion '. 

10. That the Special provision in any rules and 

regulations though  siddlines the General pxDvisions on 

that respect for which the same is made but it is only to 

the extEnt the sane is made no more no less* And the 

special provision for reservation for sdieà.led caste/ 

Sced.iled Tribe in the matter of promotion could not be/ 

an/ecception. In other words this has to be strictly 

enforced as well restricted koth in otts and dimention. 

Pwm that point of view I beg to differ from the 

inteTpretation contained in para 2(b) of the letter 

No, 65 2/5/Estt. dt. 26. 10.94 inasmuch as the  ODvt, of, 

India in per and AR office meiiorandum NO, l/g/74-Estt (s. T.) 

dt. 29.04. 1985 specifically laid vbwn that when a single 

post comes for filling up in the initial recruitment year 

the same should be treated as "trnreserve& and fil1et up 

accordingly and the reservation xame forward to subseqient 

there recruitment years fm the initial recruitment 

year, the reservation will lapse, It would in other words 

( 	 mean,. . . 

Ic' 



I. 

- 	23 - 

nnx. 6. 

meiri a cyèie of 4 years of whi& the first year is 

unreaserved ibliowed by reservation for three years and 

the rqDetition three of as if in a cycle. In a view 

petition disposed of only recetly ,vide AIR 1994 SC 19i7 

the Hon'ble Suprne Cburt has reaffizmed the view as 

stated in the line of Ovt. of ciroilar as above, though  

on a differeat context but on the same -principle as 

disøassed bid, (Opy eiclosed as Annexure - III). 

11. That be it mentioned that the post of Acxmr1ts 

Clerk, filling vacant is a since post and it ocoirred in 

1988 while Smti. Kabita Shaxma (Nee Das) Was pwmted and 

there had been no violation of rules by the 1). P. C. than nor 

will there be a violation of rules and principles as 1id 

cwn if the first promotion after this long gap of 8 years 

was filled up by a person from general list, provided 

he/she was otherwise eligible and deserving, 

12. 	at I have nothihg personally against 

$nti. Reba Dej and I wish her all prospect, the fact rains 

that she is one cadre below ny position and her; frog leap  

prorro tion over me to th e po st of ACCOUfl ts ci erk is bound 

so tf1 affect me grieu sly and will be a violation of 

the principles of natural justice nd therere unfair, 

unreasonable and unjustified. On the contrary on my 

pzomtion as Accounts Clerk she would not be dqDrived as she 

could imve from the post of Conservancy Safaiwala to the 

post of Store Keeper on pzrnittion. 

In the.. .. 
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Jnx. 6. 

In the cirazrnstanoes the to isies listed in 

paxagrajth 9 bid being ansered in ,my. favDur I fervetly 

hope that she issues will receive your benign on sidera-

tion and fau rable orders towrds my pirntion in the 

pst of ACODUflt$ clexk issued at your earliest convenience. 

j in the meantime duzing the pade'cy of 

oDnsideratioflOf this petition issuance of any orders 

of ptoTotion of anti. Reba Dej to the Actjts Clezic 

is stayed. 

S 	I xe.ain Sir, 	 S  

Yours faithfully, 	 S  

• 	• 	rnated 20.3.950 
S 	

S 

 

(Miss Mac9humita Dejr). 

/ 
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1 	 1995  

— 

I N THE CENITMr Auu ru 

GJWAHTI BE'CH 

IN THLMATTER OF 

O.A.No.83 of 1995 

nt Madhumita Dey 

. . . Applicant 

- Versus - 

Union of India & Ors. 

A N D 

IN THE MATTEROF : 

Written statement/Show cause on 

behalf of the respondents. 

I t 	S.K.Mebta, Colonel Administrative 	 I 
Ccinmandant, the Respondent No.3 in the above noted 

case do hereby solemnly affirs and declare as follows. 

1. 	That I am the Respondent No.3 in this application 

and I have been served with a copy of application along 

with an order passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal and going 

through the contents thereof, I have understood them 

and as such I file this written statement on behalf 

myself and on behalf of Respondents No.1 and 2 and say 

categorically that save and except what is admitted 

in this written statement rest may be treated as total 

denial by the Respondents. In this connection, I beg 

to state that promotion order of this Respondent N6.4 

has been passed in terms of 5cr 2, column 11 of the 

contd... 2/- 
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under 	* 
Statutory Ru1esLz2x  128/80 (copy enclosed), 

That with regards to the contents made in 

paragraph J. of the application I beg to state that I 

have no comments 

That with regard to the contents made in para 

2 of the application I beg to state that I have no 

comments to make. 

That with n regard to the contents made in 

para 3 of the application I beg to state that I have 

no comments to make. 

That with regard to the contents made in para 

4 I beg to state I have no comments to made. 

6 0 	That with regard to the contents made in para 5 

I beg to state that I have no comments to make. 

7. 	That with regard to contents made in para 6 (1) 

.1 beg to state that the facts stated are correct. 

8, 	That with regard to contents made in para 6 

of the application I beg to state that I have no 

comments. 

9. 	That with regard to the contents made in para 

6 (4) I beg to state that the vacancy occured in August 

1994. 

100 	That with regard to the contents made in 

para 6(5) I beg to state that the statement is correct, 

11. 	That with regard to the contents made in para 

6 (6) I beg to state that the foremost deciding criteria 

for laying claim to a vacancy is whether it is a 

contd... 3/- 



• 	

. 	 ( 

A" 
—3- 

reserved vacancy or not.. Eligibility based on possession 

of requisite qualification is only the second step. 

120 	That with regard to the contents made in 

para 6(7) I beg to state that the contention of the 

applicant not clear.. As such no cnments. 

. 	That with regard to the contents made in para 

6(8) I beg to state that the Izon-kentijon vacancy being 

reserved for Scheduled Caste and Miss Reba Dey eligible 

in terms of ser 2, Coln 11 of Statutory Rules and Orders 

128/80, she has been correctly considered for promotion 

to Accounts Clerk. 

That with regard to the contents made in para 

6(9) I beg to state that as. per Employment Exchange 

Registration Card Miss Reba Dey was an SC, based on 

which she was recruited as Conservancy safaiwala. 

156 	That with regad to the contents made in 

papa 6(10) I beg to state that the statement is factually 

correct. 

That with regard to the contention made in 

para 6(11) I beg to state the statement is factually 

correct. 	 S  

That with regard to the contention made in 

para 12 6(12) I beg to state that the performance of 

/ each and every employee is regularly observed at the 

appropriate level of supervision. It is agrred that 

Annual Confidential reports of conservancy safaiwalas 

are not written. 	. . . 

cdntd... 4/- 



18. 	That with regard to the contention made in para 

6(13) I beg to state that tk 	x Miss Reba Dey was a 

group 'D' employee, prior to hers promotion as Account 

Clerk. Group 'D' empoyees, as per SRO 128/80 are 

eligible for pranotion to Accounts Clerk which is Group 

'C' post, provided they possess the requisite education 

qualification, age and service, which Miss Reba Dey does 

p Os s es S. 

That with regard to the contention in made in 

para 6(14) I beg to state that while carrying out initial 

appointment in 1985 in StatieHeadquarters, Shillong, the 

five posts of Accounts Clerks were filled up by. one general 
— 

category individual and four individuals who happened to 

belong to Scheduled Tribes. Subsequently, in November 

1987 one Scheduled Tribe individual 9it Phidalyne Jyrwa 

resigned and the vacancy thus created was filled up by 

general category individual Mrs Kabita Sharma, In August 

1994 Miss Felicia Pariat (Scheduled Tribe) resigned.This 

/ 	vacancy has now been filled up by Miss Reba Dey(Seheduled 

-- 

 

Wion Caste). Non adherance to reservation quota during 
RM earlier 
appoittments cannot be allowed to be continued. 

- 	- 
- 	In accordance with the reservation quota/roster 

applicable to the State of Pleghalaya, one post is reserved 

for Scheduled Tribe, one post is reserved for Scheduled 

Caste and three are unreserved. 

As per -  reservation quota/roster applicable to 

Meghalaya $ 44 percent is reserved; for Scheduled Tribes 

and 1 percent for Scheduled X Caste. 

contd... 5/- 

p 
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Durig the initial recruitment of Account Clerks 

the vacancy of an SC, not having been filled by an SC 

but in 19 	by an BE ST, was carried forward. There 

was no recruitment in 1986 and 1987. Theyear in which 

there is norecruitrnent, that recruitment year is not to 

be taken into account for carry forward and lapsing. In 

1988 one vacancy was filled Jo up by general category 

person. Subsequently from 1989 to 1994 there was no 

recruitment in thepostof Account Clerks. As such 1995 

is the third recrui€ment year. In accordance with ML, 

OM No.27/25/68—Est(SGT), dated 25.3.1970, if suitable 

candidate of the appropriate community is not forthcoming 

the reservation will be carried forward to three subsequent 

recruitment years.' 

20. 	That with regard to the contention made in para 

6(15) I beg to state, that the recruitmnt rules of entire 

COnservancy Staff which include Accounts Clerk, Store 'Keeper 

and Safaiwala, are given in SHO 128/80.. This document was 

available to the appliôant. 

21.i 	That with regard to the contention made in para 

6(16) I beg to state that thn out of five posts, two are 

being reserved and not four as stated by the applicant. 

Applicant's contention regaring single vacancy is not 

agreed to. According to Govt. of India Deptt. of Pers. 	• 

and AR 0.MN0.1/9/74—Est(SCT)dated 29.4.1975 a single 

vcancy occuring a in a recruitment year which. falls on 

a reserved point is to be treated as unreserved but the 

contd... 6/- 
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reservation is tobe carried forward. In the subsequent 
e.ve 

years if vacancy is single, it is to be treated as 

reserved. 

That with regard to the contention made in para 

6(17) 1 beg to state that althoughthere isno Scheduled 

Caste candidate availble amongst Store Keepers, but the 

Group D employees i.e. Conservance safaiwalas are also 

entitled tobe considered for the post of Account Clerk. 

It may to please be noted that out of three posts of 

Store Keepers, one each is reserved forST and SC 

respectively whereas at present all three Steore Keepers 

belong to general category which needs to be rectified 

at the earliest. 

That with regard to the contention made in 

para 6(18) . 1 beg to state that, the contention of the 

applicant is not correct, since conservancy safaiwalas 

are eligible for consideration for the post of Account 

Clerk in accordance with t SRO 128/80. 

24 4 1 	That with regard, to the contention made in para 

6(19) I beg to state that ever since the initial appoint-

ment of conservancy staff in Station Headquarters,Shillong 

one post was reserved for Scheduled Caste but was not 

filled by a'Scheduled Caste. As such on occurence of a 

vacancy, the same has been filed by a Scheduled Caste 

Candidate. 

25. 	That with regard to the contention made in para 

(20) I 8egto state that the decision of the Administrative 

Commandant is not arbitrary because the.decision is based 

on reservation quota/roster applicable to the State of 

Meghalaya. Also, to further confizm the decision the 

contd... 7/- 
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StationHQ sought clarification from their higher HQ 

vide letters No.!650/12/Est dated 16 Aug 1994 and 652/5/Est 

dated 02 Nov94 to which the HQ 101 Area vide their 

letter No17011/18/GS9SD) dated 13 Mar 95 clarified that 

the vacancy is to be filled by an SC candidate through 

Departmental 11'omotion Committee. 

That with regard to the contention made in para 

6(21) I beg to state that the departmental promotion 

committee duly constituted under the provisions and in 

accordance with SRO 120/80 met on 15.4.95 and completed 

its assigned task. 

That with regard to the contention made in 

para 6(22) I beg to state that the applicant has been 

repeatedly explained the rule pOsition yet the applicant 

is claiming that she is not aware of these. The applicant 

had submitted an application to General Officer Commanding 

101 Area videher application No. nil dated 20 Mar 95. 

The applicant's plea was rejected and HQ 101 Area vide 

their letter No.10711/18/GS(SD) dated 05 April 95 instucted 

Station Headquarters, Shillongto fill the vacancy by a 

Scheduled Caste candidate through Departmental Promotion 

Committee. 

That with regard to the stat contention made in 
(1 ) 

para 7L1  beg to state that the vacant post being reserved 

the applicant is not entitled to fill the post. 

290 	That with regard to the contention made in 

para 7(2)1 beg to state that out of fie Account Clerk 

post, one post is reserved for SC.' No Scheduled Caste 

Ofltd... 8/- 
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candidate..has been appointed as Account Clerk since the 

initial recruitment in 1985. As such it will be unjust 

to deprive a SC candidate of her ligitirnate right for 

promotion. 

That with regard to the contention made in para 

7(3) I beg to state that the request of the applicant is 

not t.bable since conservancy safaiwala(Group 'D') is 

eligible for filling up the post of Accounts Clerk. 

That with regard to the contention made inpara 

7(4) I beg to state that the Notification dated 24.3.95 

for filling the vacant post of Account Clerk bj a SC candidate 

is cent percent cOrrect. 

That with regard to the contention made under 

the heading grounds for relief with legal provision in I 

I beg to state that it is not relevant to the case. I this 

respect Ibegto point out that fiBstsingle vacancy 

occurred in 1988 which although on reservation point No.6 

was treated and utilised as unreserved. In the subsequent 

year of 1995 although a single vaóancy has occurred it 

is to be treated as reserved. 

That with regard to the contents made in 2 under 

same heading I beg to state as per statutory rules and orders 

128/80 a Group 'D' employee is eligible for the post of 

Account Clerk provided the education qualification, age 

and service criteria as laid dn in the rules are fulfilled. 

34• 	That with regards to the contents made in 3 

of grounds for relief I beg to state that it is not agrEed. 

As per SRO (copy enclosed) 128/80 the service for promotion 

contd... 9/- 
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laid down is as f'ollows : 

• (a) From Store Keeper and Account Clerk to 8 years 

General Supervisor. 

From Group '0' to Account Clerk 	- 5 years 

From Conservancy Sanitary Ilate/ 	- 5 years 

Land Supervisor to Store Keeper 

From Conservancy Safaivala.to 	- 5 years 

Land Supervisor. 

From Conservancy Safaiwala to 	- 5 years. 

Sanitary Mate. 

	

35, 	That with regard to the contents made in para 

4 of XE grounds for relief I beg to state that it is not 

agreed. Rather I beg to state that according to SRO 128/80 

Miss Reba Dey Conservancy Safaiwala (Group I.Dt) employee, 

the respondent No.4 is eligible for promotion in the 

post of Account Clerk. 

	

36. 	That with regard to the contents made in para 

S of grounds for relief I beg to state that it is 

irEelevant as the present zacancy does not pertain to 

initial recruitment year whiah .  ws being 1985. 

	

37.. 	That with regard to the contents made in para 

6 of the same heading I beg to state that it is irrelevant 

since Smt Chetana Dilip Motghare's case pertains to 

filling up a single postuhereas there are five posts 

of Accounts Clerk. 

	

38. 	lhat with regard to the contents made in 

1 and 2 of paragraph 8 I beg to state that the selection 

preceediflQ held on 15.4.95 being correct, there is nothing 



\. 

OP 
• 
• 	It_s. 

to interf'ere in it. 

That with regard to the contents made in (3 of a) 

and those of 9, 10,11, and 12 if the application I beg 

to state that I have no comments to make. 

That the present application is illconceived of 

law and misconceived.of f'acts. 

That the present sppiicaion is uithoit any 

rjit and the same is liable to be dismissed. 

42.' 	That the applicant has not exhausted all the 

remedies availableto her and as such on that -g"oun 

alone the appflôatjon is liable to be dismissed) 

43 	That the respondents crave leave to file an 

additional written statement when this Hon 'ble Tribunal 

* 	 demand so 

44! 	That this written statement is filed bonafide 

- 	 and in the intrst of justice. 

- 	 45 	That it is a fit case where summary order of 

dismissal can be passed. 

VERIFICATION 

i t  Col S. K.Mehta, Colone theRespondentNo. 3 do 

hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents 

made in paragraph I of this written statement are true 

to my knowledge and those made from paragraphs 2 to. 39 

are derived -from records which 1 believe to be true 

and HathIMI rest are hunble submission before this HOn'ble 

Tribunal and I stgn this verification - ai Guwahati on this 

the 3rd day of Aby, 1995. 

•.i 
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4. Land Supervisor 5 	Civilians in Daf- Rs. 2O0-3-206-4 Noii-scjecljon 	N.A. 
eflce Services, 234-EB-4-250 
Group 	'D' 
Non-Ga zetted. 
Non-Ministerial 

30 	Civilians in Del- 	Rs. 200-3-206-4- 	Non-selection N.A. 
ence 	Services, 	234-EB-4-250 
Group 	'D' 
Non-Ga zetted 
Non-Ministerial 

11185 	Civilian in Df- 	Rs. 196-3-220- 	Non-selection 25 years (relaxable 
encc 	Services, 	EB-3-232. for Government er- 
Group 	'F)' s'aflts upto 35 years 
NonGazetted. as per rules) 
Non-Ministerial 

I 

S. Sanitary Mate 

6. Conservancy 
Sn fa iwala 

N.A.  

N.A. 

Desirable : 4th standard Pass. 

	

8 	9 	 10 

	

N.A. 	2 years 	By promction, failing 

,,- 	 11 

4romotion 	- 

12 	 13 

Group 'I)' D.P.C. con- 	N.A. which by transfer. Conservancy Safaiwala with sisling of 
minimum 5 years service in L Chairman__Officer of 
the grade whb 	is able 	to the rank of Lt. CoLt 
write and fead Hindi, English 	Major, 
Or regional language. 

Ti- insfer 	I 

2. Memi,ers_2. Officer of 
the rank of Captaini 

PSRsUhi Aiorking in similar ana- 	Lieutenant. 
logo us and higher grades 	in 
the lower formations 	of  the  

N.A. 	2 years 	By promotion, 	failing 
Defence  Services, 

Promtoion : Group 'F)' D.P.C. 
which by transtr Ciieiicy safaiwalas with 

con- 	N.A. 
sisting of 

minimum 5 years service 	in 1, Chairwan_Officer of 
the grade who 	is 	able to the rank of Lt Co I/Major 
write and read Hindi, Eng- 2. Members-2: Officer of 
lish Or regional 	language, the rank of Capta in/Lieu- 
Transfer tenant. 

Persons working in similar ann- 
logo us and higher grades 	in 
the lower formations of 	the  
Defence services. 

N.A. 	2 years 	\ 	By direct recruitment NA. Group 'D' Departmental 	N. A.  
Promotion 	Comnii(ce 
(also for considering con- 
firma (ion of the direct re- 
cruits) consisting of :- 

Chairman_Officer of 
the rank of Lt CoI/ 
Major. 

Membcrs_2: Officer of 
the rank of Captain/ 
Lieutenant. 

Notes : 1. The crucial date for determining age limit for direct recruits shall in each case, be the closing date for the receipt of 
applications from candidates in India (other than those in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands ard Lakshadwcep. 

2. In respect of posts the appointmentt to which are made through the Employment Exchange, th e  crucial date for determining age limit shall in each case, be the last date upto which the Employment Exchanges are asked 
6 submit names. 

The qualification regarding experience is 	relaxablcat the discretion of the competent authority in the case of (i 	
candidates belonging to the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tubes, if at any stage of selection, the 
competent authority is of the opinion that sufficient number of candidates from these communities possessing the 
requisite experience are no likely to be available to fill up the vacancies reserved for them. 

The number of posts indicated in column 3 is subjected to variation according to workload. 

[F. No. 93415/11D6j 
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- 	 . 	 ..' 
f 	New Delhi, the 3rd April, 1980 	 other matters tTh

'°ci ehle oie 	
be as specifi .d 	 ivce. 

	

Co. 128 in exercise of the powers, conferred by the 	5. Disqualcfication.—N0 pe rson- 

to 	ide 309 of thenstituUOn, the President herebY 	(a) who has entered into or contracted a marriage with 
rakes the following rules 	 - 	 a person having a spouse; or 	 . 

certain •Grou 'C' and Group D 	jyuC rorma- 
under•  9enera 	(b) who, having a spouse living, has entered into or 

	

,aff. Branchof the Army Headquariers in the Ministry of 	 contracted a marriage with any person, 	 Ion 
fenc. d.nily :— 

	

ShOrt tit'e and comrnencemenL—(l) These rule(ay be 	
shall be eligible for appointment to any of the said posts: 	 S 

	

1.
iW the 'Fthination Headquarters and Station Staff Offices 	Provided that the Central Government may, if satisfied that 
.oncrvancy.Staffecruitmeflt Rules, 	9. (4k0'2 	. 	such marriage is permissible under the personal law applic- 

able to such person and the other party to the marriage and 

	

<2) TheysVj  come into force from th e  date of their pubis. 	that therc are other grounds for so doing, exempt any persop 	. 
1in theOfficiai Gazette. 	 .• 	 from theoperation of ibis rule. 

	

will not be rcpened. 	 6. Power to rela—erc the Central Government Is of 
opinion that it is nec,mar} or expedient ,,o. to 4o, it mfy, 

	

it'AQ)Y1caion._These rules shall apply to the posts spec!- 	by order," and for reasons to 'be recorded in writing, relax 
olumn 2 of the Schedule annexed to these rUk5 	any of the provisions of these rules with respect to any clas) 

- I 	- • 	
'. 	 or catego ry  of persons or posts.  

3 , ... )umbei, classifica tion and scales of pay.—The number 
f 	said posts, their classification and the scales of pay 	7. Savings.—Nothiog in these rules shall affect reservations,. • 	-..c" I 

	

ittached.thereto, shall be as spcified in columns 3 to 5 of 	relaxation of age limit and other concessions required to be ' 
1*Scbedule annexed. 	 provided for the Scheduled Castes, the Scheduled Tiibesjod 	I 

other special categories of persons in accordance with' the 

	

4. Mthod of recruitment, age limit and,oiher qualification 	orders issued by the Central Government from time to time 

	

method of recruitment, age limit, qualifications and 	in this regard. 
- 	 - 	- 	

•. •4,,_1 F 
- 	 - 

- 	 SCHEDULE  

- 	 - 	
. 	 - 	 - 	

• 	 4 

S.Nsmeofpo&t 	No, of Classification 	Scaleof pay 	Whether 	Age limitfordirect Educational and other qualifi- L 	
- 

o. 	 pasts 	 - 	 selectin 	recruits 	• . - cations re4uiredfor.direit-ccruits 	 / 'I  
'post or 	• - 	 . 	 • 	 - 

Se ICCtiOUL 

2 	 3 	4 	 6 	 7 8 

1General Super- 	23 	Civilians in Def- Rs.. 330 - 8 -370- • Non -selec-  25 years (relaxable 	(i) Matriculation or cquivakn •) 
A  wjsor 	 cflCC Services 	10-400-EB-10-480 tion 	for Govt. servants. (ii) 3 years experience ouperviJJ / ,, 	 ;-I 	r' 

, 41 	 Group 'C' Non-, 	' 	 • 	upto 35 yrs. as per 	visijonservancy staff. J 
I-.-. 	

• 	 Gazctted,Non- 	 rulesI  
-. - 
	 Ministerial. 	 - 	 - 	 - 	- 	 .. 	I tI 

	

• 	 J. 	.I 

and Period 	of Methodofrectt.whstherThcascofrectt. promotion!- Ifs DPCexist. 	 jjmstances, 
edueatiOal 	u3ji- probation if by direct rectt. or by pro- transfer grade from which in 	usc 
'fictions prescrib' - 	 any motion or transfer and promotion/transfer to 	be is to be conu't. 

d for tbe direct re percentage of the vacafl- made ed in niakingi-e 

1~ ruits will apply in CiCS to be filled by various cruiimcnt 

- thecascOfP0m0 methods 

iiesjtransfe;ecs . - 

10 11 -- 	 - 12 13 	 - 14 	- 

vr v 	nr,nOtiOfl 	failian Promotic-fl: Store-keepers 	nd Group 'C' Dcpartmcntal 	N.A. 
- J. - ' 	 --,•.-..----... 	 -. 	. 	 - 	 - 	 - 	- 

jsiioaalquili-  which by transfer and fail- A'ounl Clerks ',ith S yeirs Promotion Commi:ice 

fli: lions Yes 	 ing which by dircL recit. 	r'ii.r '_rs 	 " 	l.o for conidtr 
tLdi- - 

*1 

I 	- 	-• 	 - 

-I 



4 

( j4 	
2 

• 
, 	I 2. Accounts Ckik 

scrvancy 	24 
- Storekpr 

10 10 

Civilian in Df R5. 26Qy2. 	Non.se;ec. 25 Years (rclaxaW 	(0 Matriculation ascq 
Cflce Scvic 	Efl-68.366_ 	tjon 	for Govt. servan Group 'C' Non EB-80  
Gazetted Non- 	 upto 35 yrs. as pr 	(ii) Typing Ministerial 	 roles) 	 spd 30 words  

	

/ 	
minute. 

(iii) KnOwledge  of accoun 
tog. Cv1ijin5 in Df Rq, 225526 Non-selt 25 y. (relaxabJ fcr Essential 	 t 

ence Sejces 	290.EB308 	ion 	
Go. scnt upto 	Matricu10 	ap 	cqui. 

: Non- 	
35 years as per ufes) 	vajcnt 

Gazetted Non. 
Ministeria 	

Excrpeicnce  in 	nrI; 

I - 
12 

ycars 
lucational 	.4's failing 	

- 
14 

ua!ificatjo05. 1by dfrcct recruit- 	
' 

Group 'C' D.P.C. (also 	N.A. 10% by forconsfdering confjrma 
lion of Group 'D'cm. 

ployecs borne on 
tion of the direct rccits) 

CCnsisting of 
1, 

- • to the fol1owIn 	cdi 
tiOn5 

OffiCer 	of th  rankofj.,t Cot/Major 
:— 2. 	2 	Officer of 

-- (a) Selection 	shall 	be 	 ó'r.Ja. made Through D . 	—. 
the 	nk of 	Pt  infLicu. 
tenant. - partnJenl examma. 

lion confined to such 
Group 'Demp!oy5 
who fulfil require. 
meits ofmjnimumJu 
cational qualiflcaijo0 
'1amely, Matriculation 
Or equivalt 

(b) The maximum age for  
this examjnatjoflshafl 
ha 45 years (50 Years for 
the Scheduled Caste 
and the Scheduled Tn- 

• 	 has candidates) 
• 	(c) At least S Years service 

* 	in Group 'D' posts is 
essential. 

'(d) The maximum number 
of rcruit5  by this inc. 
thód shall ha limited to 
'O%.ofthevacancjes in 
the cadre of Ac. 
counts 0*1 ' 
log in a Year and unfij. 
led vcan es  shall not 
be carried Over. 

- 

: No. 
Qual. Yes 	2 years 

By prmoti, 	faifjn 
which by tra s fer , and fail- 

Promotion : BYCO 	C Group 'c' D.p.C. 

/
/ 

ing 'both by direct rectt. 
Sanitay MJtefnd Supi 
sor with 5 Years 

(also 
for considering confirm. 

regular ser- 
vice in the gde. * 

ation of the direct rccjls.) 
T;ansfer : Persons W3rUna in 

consisting of 

Gi;n; Qfflc equivalrtit or aloos 	or 
higher 

of the 
rank of Lt C0J'Major 

- 
grades 	in 	tha lower 	foiatjon5 	o f -the 

Mcmb 	2: Officer of 
Defence seMc es 	who have 

the rank of Caplajnj 
tenant. 

— -- c 	 — - the 	qua1ificatio5 'PTcscribed 
udcr column 8. 

• 	• 	'I 	
/ 

if 

N.A. 

- 	t\ 



3: 	
I 	2 	

4 	

191 	

6 

4H '4 Land Supervisor 5 	Civilians in Df- Rs. 200-3-266-4. Non-selection 	N.A. 	 • 	N.A. 
1 	 ence 1  Services, 234-EB-4-250 	 . 

Group D' 

1 	 Non-Gazetted. 
Non-Ministerial 

nitary 	e 	30 	Civiian in Def- Re. 200-3.206-4- Non-selection 	N.A. S 	Mat 	 N.A. 
-. 	_-._-- 	eflCe Services, 	234.EB-4-250 

6. Conservancy 
Safaiw1a 

(ireup •D 
Non-Gazetted 
Non-Ministerial 

111S5 civilian in Daf- Rt. 196-3-220- Non-selection 25 yeats (relaxable 	Desirable :4th standard Pass. 
ence Services, EE-3-232. 	 for Government er- 
Group '1)' 	 vants upto 35 years 
Non-Gazetted. 	 as per rules) 
Non- Mm isteria I 

9 	 10 	 ii 	 12 

Gruup D' D.P.C. con- 
Conservancy Safaiwala With sisting of :- 
minimum 5 years service in Chairman—Officer of 
the grade wIth 	is able 	to the rank of Lt. Col./ 
write and ecad Hind I, English Major, 
or regional language. Membcts-2: Officer of 

the rank of captain, 
PhWorking in similar ana- 	Lieutenant. 
logous and lgher grades -in- 
the lower formations 	of the 
DefenceF Services.. 

Promtoion : Group 'El' D.P.C. con- 
'Ciy safaiwalas with sisting of :- 

• 	minimum 5 years service in Chainzjan—Officcr of 
the grade who 	is able to the rank of Lt Col/Majot- 
write and read Hindi. En- Memhe'rs-2 Officer of - 
lish or regional language.. 	the rank of Captain/Lieu- 
Transfer 	 tenant. 

'Parsons working in similar ana. 
logous and higher grdes in - 

\rs 	

the lower formationsof tfs
Defence services.

N.A. 	2 y 	By direct rdcruitment ' 	N.A. : 	- 	(roup 'El' Departmental 
Promotion Committee 
(a iso  for considering con- 

- --- 	 fitmation of the direct ic- 
cruits) consisting of 

I. Chairman—Officer of.. 
the rank of [,t Coil 
Major. 

2. Members-2: Officer of 
the rank of Captain/ 
Lieutenant. 

N.A. 	

- I 
-- 

N.A. 

N.A. 	2 years 	By promotion, failing 
which by transfer. 

N.A. 	2 years 	By promotion, failing 
which by transfer 

Notes : 1. The crucial da te for determining age limit for direct recruits shall in each case, be the closing date for the receipt of 
applications fromcandidatcs in India (other than those in the Andaman and Nicobar islands and Lakshadweep). 

2. In respect of posts the appointmenti to which are made through the Employment Exchange, the crucial datcfor 
determining oge limit shall in each case, be the last date upto which the Employment Exchanges are asked to 

submit names. 
The qaslification regarding experience is 	relaxable  at the discretion of the competent authority in the case of 

V 	candidates belonging to the Schedukd Castes and the Scheduled Tubes, if at any stage of srltvtkn the 
competent authority is of the opinion that sufficient number ofcandidutes from these Comniur.ities pOssessirg the 
requisite exprier.ce are no likely to be available to fill up the vacancies reserved for them. 
Tb aumbr of posts indicat.d in column 3 is ubjectcd to variation rc:crding to workosd. 
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No2 
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to the post of 	

C- 

n col 	3 . 
 fo the extg ont 

	h t foi1 	

be 

flZy : 

	

io* 	88 ) 	bj0 o (b) i 	
41 to the exIstiflg 

entry th to1 	
Cntry al  vj  

ubse1ttOd flantely 	

- 

Centrai rce 
, Gro -/ 

On 	
No r1ustr 	

,

be 
(e) In co1 	, fo 

the ezst 	
the fojj0 	

entry shah 

be Ub8t1tLted. 
fl2ely. 	

hl 
()• I 	

7, fá the 	
g n try the 	

g en tr 	
b 

flae1y • 	U. 	 .' " 25 Yor (re1axphle for 	

Upto 5 	
as Per 

°flStruj 	
l8Sue 

hy.the Centrai Govcropt froi 
	to1 

tire )i 
(e) Z 	

, for 'the 	
eMtr 

Subs 	
• 	 . 	• 	 .• 	. 	 . 	-.. 

2. Yeara for Promot0 
G 	

enp01 
efter 	

t10 

ttJt 	- 	 . 	., 'f) -Th coL 	U, fo thG GZSt1ng entry 

	

% by tra,fer 	

r 	1tit 	 • 

employment ezchge ) 

10% aeRnes a11 b ffl b proito1 O um 	
basj3 from group 'D 

Olio3ress, bor 
- 	eStab11s 	 .• - 	. 	- 	

. 	0 

) 10 % ( for 	
tr6 - 	or - : 	

combat8t clerk (- !) , 4e 
tified 	th .4OCOjt Clerk, 
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4 	 - 

* 

Ich persons would ba given deputation terms upto the. date on 
ich they are due for release from the trmed. Forces; there-ter they may be re-employedn, 

gainst ser No. 5 relating tothe post of Sanitary Mate, ) in bljm'i 2 1  for the existing entry the following entry shall &MhXAtXRd substituted, narily :- 309* 
88) 

Subje 	to variation depend1npQn1i, 

-In CO1U1 39 ' General Central Services t GrOup 'D' NonGázetted, l-Mtn±steriai, NOn..Ifldustrjal. 	: 	 . 	
. 

In o1ui 4 0  Rs, 775-12-9g102511 

in column 61 for the ex1stig entry,  the follo Substituted, -  namely :- 	 wing entry shall
. 	 / 5 years(Relaxable for Governnnt servants upto 35 years as per 

.ers/iflstructjOns issued by the Central Governnnt from time to 

In c 
. O'IUmn 9, ." 2 years for promote11 1  

In'co' luym 1, 41  By promotion, failing wh1h by traii sfer and, 
....................................

".-- 

'4 

'1 



- 	 £ 

.17  

- 	 - 

•-? 	

in column 12, for the existing entry the follouT 
(1) 'Transfer - 80 4  by transfer of person irk1ng in - analogous or hightr postOd in lo•,er 

formation of Silar fence rce. (11) Promotion io 
of vaccjes to be filled by promoU ' Subje 	

to the following COfldjt12 

 (a) selectjons})ali be made throu Datt 	examThatlon tl 	confined to Such Group ' employees o fulfill equireLfl3 
j 

• 	
of nni 	educational qualifjj0 nan- 	tleu1at1on or 

. . 	qquiva1en 	
V 	

t 
V 	

(b) 	
e maxim age for s fo 	 thus exanatin 	i 	3 :Vre 

• 

-• 	 ( 	

& )  

a least 5 years 	
gj 'D post Is essential 

10 % of the 
(d) The max1m number of recru vacancies in  the c its by thi5 nthod a11be  adre of 4tCCOflt5 clerk OthurIng in a year an uIifl1ed Vacancies Shall not be crrrjed Over. 

(iii) 10 	for exservjCen by 
TranSfer in deputatjoi 	 - 

V 	Th6 
Armed Forces Personnai due to retire or 

O are t be 
trsferred to reser With in a Pe1of of One year 

	hang thd rèjt 

exprience an 	
prescribed shall also be considered. 8ch persons, would be gi 	

detatjn terms upto the date on 	they re 

due for 
release from the rmg Foess, thereafter 

they may be re_ernplod 1 
3* 

AGainst soril No 3 relating to the Post of42
Cony Store Keepr,4 (a) cOlumn 3- 8 post ( 1988)  

b 	II 	
Subje 	

to variation dePsnd ( 	CO1U 4 
- General Centrraj Serv10 cp 

t 	 Ga 	
V 

- . ministrial, Non lfldustrjal 	 • 
CO1 	5 - Pay scale 82i900201200

fl  column 7-  
Perrule 25yrs (el3xab1e for GOVe rnrfl t sarvant upto 

V 	
1). 

CO 11,1 1m 10 2 years for promotion, re_ 
and fori omploed 	

-rvier..i  
superanru.tio 	

drect recruits 	 ... 

	

V 	

V 

(r) in cOlum 11 90 	by Promotion, 	
, 

failing both by direct rerujtflt failing cih by treer and 
 through emploent 

	

 
10 -;4 by tranfer on dapetatj0 	rempjort of (g) in col 	12 (1) (a) BY prootjon - 3ro 

CflVrv /Ln ursor 4 	 ,cy th 5 	
V 

flVO' C l.Z:3 

 

or hi' 	- 	- 
in 	•.- Q 



On the day of 

y the order of 

rcCeeduTt 	of 

at 

For the uXP05e of 

Y 

a 	
- eptt 

	Co nin ittee  
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ong. 
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Memhe3  
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2. 	
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	a5S1 	uiSUaflt 
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the e1igib SC Candate for romoti° 

to MCoU G1eX td 
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for GmQt0fl 

from Group 'D' to GUP 

the board also 
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be 
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/ / I 

tukhya1ara 101  Arna- 
Headqaarters 101 Area 
do 99 Apo 

0çApr 95 

Stn H 

DEpRTENrAL PROOflON : CGt CLV" 

- 	- iurletter No 652/5/Est 

s alréady been clarified vide our letter No 1C711/ 
dt 13 Mar 95 that since the vacant post of acct cik 
r SC candidate, nuti suitable action to fill up the 

;_. uitable SC candidate through dept protion should 
-' •. 	a at your end. 

-. 	 - 	 view of above, you may like to order a bd of offr to 
the suitable SC candidate for proaotion against the 

sing vacancy and this H be info accordingly.. 

/- 

• 	I; 
for CoIGS 

IT I 



I 

- 	-- 
) P 	 I 

t I 

V 	
hotpara 4 of DC for piomotion to' 

LELiLt HEI 

• - 
	4 

Name of Candidate and ppt Date of Apptd tøl 	 ritten 
test Goneral/Professioflal 

---------------- ---
-I.E9fl!t.O._______ a - - - - - I — — — — ----——--- 

	

( c) 	 (d) 	 (o) 	 (I) 	 (g) 	
- 	

-_____ (h) 

- 	 - 	 -- 
- 	

- 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

/ i.. 
 (a) Eco 

	

Miss. Peba Day, C/Stw]. 	14..1935 	M*tXLCUIOtO 	- 	9yo 	 ci!_40/ioo 	50/100 

/ 	

- 	 0 P day, , bb) Latter —30/50 

f 	
Drøfftinçj. 

total - I72 

T 	irqaZk' 
Overall 	 - 

4 	ss.ssment 

100/200 

-------- 

cOUNTERSIGNED &1rS Jfrrcrv&I. 

- A'residiflg UI ficer 	 - 
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IN-TBE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

In the matter of : 

O.A.No.83J95 

Miss Modhuinita Dey ...Applicant. 
.. Vs.. 

Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents. 

- AND.. 

In the matter of : 

ji 

Additional Written Statement on 

behalf of official respondents. 

I, Co].. $.K.Nehta, Adm Comdt.,Statlon 

Headquarter, Shiilong, ,Respondent No. 3 do hereby 

solemnly affirm and declare as follows _ 

1. 	That in view of 100 point roster, necessity 

has arisen to file an additional Written Statement 

and. 

Iq 



/ 

4 

LIP- 

4 

V E R I F I C A T ION 

I, Col. S.K.Nehta, Adm Comdt., Station 

Headquarter, Shillong do hereby solemnly affirm 

and declare that the statements made in paragraph-i 

of this Additional Written Statement are true to 

my knowledge and those made fn paragraphs 2 2 3 and 4 

are derived from records which I believe to be true 

and the contents of paragraph-5 are humble submission 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

I sign this Verification on this 4 day of 

December, 1995 at 



L 

- :2: - 

and hence same is filed ad follows. 

( 

That so far the contents of paragraph-i 

of sub para 2 of the written statement, I beg to 

state that in accordance with the reservation 

quota/roster applicable to the State of Megha3.aya, 

two,posts are reserved for Scheduled Tribe, One 

post is-reserved for Scheduled Caste'and two are 

unreserved. 

That as regard the statement made In para-19 

sub para 3 of the written statement filed on behalf 

of the official respondents, I beg to state that 

as per reservation quota/roster applicabIetoNegha-

lay& 44  percent is reserved for ST, 1 percent for 

SC and 5 percent for OBC. 

That with regards to the contents made 

In paragraph-6(16) of the application, I beg' to state 

that wthat out of five, posts three are being reserved 

and not four as stated by the applicant. 

A copy of 100 point reservation roster is 

enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure R.A.I. 

That'this Additional Written Statement is 

filed bonafide and In the interest of justice. 	- 

Verification...... 
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"7' 	THE CENTRAL 4¼DMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUAHATI BENCH' 

O.A. 10. 83/95 

Miss Madhumita Dey 

-versus - 

Union of India & Ors. 

-And- 

In the matter of : 

Rejoinder filed by the 

applicant. 

t 	
The applicant above named most humbly and 

rsspectfully begs to state as under : 

- 	1 • 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraphs 11,12, and 13 of the written statement by 

the respondents the applicant begs to deny the correctness 

of the same and further begs to state that the applicant 

4 
	

at the relevant time was quite eligible for promotion to 

the post of Accounts Clerk as she had requisite qualifiea-

tion and eligibility for the said post. The applicant 

categorically denies the statement made in paragraph 13 

that respondent No. 4 is eligible for promotion in terms 

of S..PCol. 11 of statutory rules and orders 128/80. 

In this connection the applicant begs to state that the 

respondents have overlooked the requirements laid down under 

S.R.01980 in Col. 8 and 12 of the recruitment rules of 1920. 

The authorities ought to have considered the requirement 



I 	
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laiddown harmoniously jC0l 8,11 and 12. A mere perusal 

of the Col. 8, 11 and 12 makes it clear that promotion 

to the cadre of Accounts Clerk to the extent of 10% 

shall be considered onlyffrorn the cadre of Conservancy 

Sanitary Mate/Land Supervisor with five years of regular 

service in the grade. Therefore a Conservancy Safaiwala 

like respondent No. 4 is not at all eligible in termS 

of the recruitment rules 1980 whereas the reliance has 

placed by the respondents in the said recruitment rules 

which speaks something different and in the provision 

of the rule made therein clearly makes eligible the 

applicant for consideration of promotion to the post of 

Accounts Clerk.. Therefore theapplicant cannot be suffered 

for wrong interpretation of the recruitment rules by 

the authorities and therefore the promotion order of 

respondent No. 4 to the post of Accounts Clerk is 

liable to be set aside and quashed. The relevant portion. 

of the formation headquarter and station staff office 

(Conservancy staff) recruitment rules 1980 of Coi l  8, 

11, and 12 are quoted below : 

e 	 11 	 12 
., . 

1. I4atriculart ion By promotion 	Group C Departmental or equivalent 	failing which promotion committee 
ii. 3 years experience/by 	 or transfer(hfiaerjng coni- 

of supervising and failing 	 ons of thec dire 
Conservancy staff which by 	-t recruits)consistjng 

direct rectt. 	of * 

1.Chairman,Oficer of the 
rank of L. Col.,Major. 

2. Members 2 : Offibersof 
the rank of .Captain 
Lieutenant. 

JAg 
Contd...p/3 
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From above it is quite qlear that as per provision 

laiddowri in the Recruitment Rules 1980 the respondent 

No. 4-is not eligible for promotion to the post of 

Accounts Clerk from the cadre of Conservancy Safaiwala 

Hence the promotion order dated issued under D•01 Part 

II Order No, 05/CIB/95 dated 20.4.95 and D.O. Part II 

order No. 04/CIB/95dt. 15.3.95 are liable to be set aside 

and quashed. Moreover the respondent No.4 does not have 

the requisite qualification as prescribed under C01  8 

of SRO 228/80 namely of accounts keeping. 

2. 	That with regard to4 the statement made in paragraphs 

14 and 15 of the written statement the applicant further 

begs to state that the same is contradictory itself. In 

one hand it is stated that the Employment Exchange Registra.. 

tion Card she has marked as SC candidate and based on which 

the respondent No. 4 was recruited as Conservancy Safaiwala 

on the other hand in paragraph 15 it is confirmed that she 

had obtained the Scheduled Caste Certificate after her 

joining the service. Therefore Honble Tribunal be pleased-

to direct the respondents to produce the service records and 

Employment Exchange Card of—respondent No. 4 for assax 

asserting the truth. 	 -- 

3. 	That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 

17,8,19 and 20 of the written statement the applicant 

denies the coLrectfless of the same and further begs to 

state that the promotion of respondent No. 4 is wrongly 

considered and promoted to the post of Accounts Clerk due 

Contd. .P/4 
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to mis-Interpretation of .the S.R.O. 128/80 where there 

is no provision for straightway recruitment from the 

lowest formatioj of Conservancy Safaiwala to the post of 

Accounts Clerk even it is confirmed in paragraph 17 of 

the written statement that the Annual Confidential Report 

also not maintaining for Group D staff. It is further 

confirmed in paragraph 19 of.the written statement that 

reservation policy was not at all followed by the 

respondents perhaps due to ignorance of the system of 

reservation and it is also confirmed by the respondents 

in paragraph 20 that there are altogether 5 vacancies 
1 

out of whichvacancy is meant for ST, one vacancy is 

meant for SC and 3 others are meant for general category. 

Therefore the present vacancy which occured in August 

1994 ought to have been filled by the general candidate 

and moreover when the present applicant is eligble with 

all requisite qualification. Be it stated that in Col. 

11 (d)of S.R.0128/80 it is specifically stated that no 

vaèancy shall be carry forwarded if the same is not filled 

up during the recruitment year in which the same 'Is 

occured therefore the 1q94 vacancies of SC should not have 

been carried forward to the recruitrnnt year 1995-96. The 

responddnts have comrnittd further mistake by carrying 

forward the SC vacancy for the recriitment year 1995-96. 

in violation of the recruitment rules. Therefore the 

promotion of respondent No. 4 Is liable to be set aside, 

and quashed and the case of the applicant ehall be 

considered for promotion to the post of Accot. Clerk 

against the existing VROaMay vacant post of Accounts Clerk. 



Moreover a restriction has also made by the recruitment 

rules that not more than 10% of the post to the cadre 

of Accounts Clerk be filled up by promotion, from Group D 

cadre. Hence ince there only one post occured during the 
not 

year .1995-96 the same shouldLhave been filled up by pro- 

motion from Conservancy Safalwala who are clearly 

excluded for promotion to the cadre of Accounts Clerk 

in terms of recruitment rules. 

4 0 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraphs 20,21,22,23 and 24 of the written statement. 

the applicant denies the correctness of the aame and 

further begs to state that out of five posts two posts 

are meant for reserved category and three posts are meant 

for general category therefore the applicant is entitled 

to be considered for promotion in the vacancy which is 

wrongly filled up by the respondent No. 4 In total viola-

tion of the recruitment rules even if the post is meant 

for reserved category and due to non-availability of 

reserved candidate xpmrxr as per recruitment rule SRO 

128/80 the case of the applicant ought to have been 

considered for promotion to.the post of Accounts Clerk. 

The respondents have totally misinterpreted the provjLon 

laiddown in SRO 128/80. Therefore promotion order of 

respondent No. 4 is liable to be set aside and quashed and 

the applicant is entitled to be considered for promotion 

to the post of Accounts Clerk. 	 . . 

5. 	That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 

2526,27,28 and 29 of the written statement the applicant 
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denies the correctness of the same and further reiterates 

the contention made in the original application and 

begs to state that the roster policy neither followed 

correctly in the initial recruitment year nor the same 

is followed even today and the same has been admitted in 

the written statement by the respondents and it is also 

surprising that the other provision of recruitment rules 

such as provision 8 and 12 also ignored by the respondents 

and thereby committed a gross injustice to the present 

applicant therefore the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to 

direct the respondents to consider the promotion of the 

- applicant from the date of promotion of respondents No. 4 

to the post of Accounts Clerk and also further be pleased 

to set aside the promotion order of respondent No. 4. 

6. . 	That the applicant categorically denies the statement 

made in paragraphs 30,31,32,33,34, 35, 36, and 37 of the 

written statement and further begs to state that as per 

statement made by the respondents in this written statement 

there are altogether five vacancies, three vacancies goes 

to general category and the applicant also belongs to 

general category. Presently as per statement made by the 

respondents there are two general candidated therefore 

there is no difficulty on the part of the respondents to 

accommodate the applicant in the vacancy which occured in 

1994 which was wrongly filled by the respondent No. 4 in 

total violation of recruitment rules SRO 128/80. Even if 

the vacancy is treated as vacancy reserved for scheduled 

caste in that event also the respondent No. 4 is not 

eligible for promotion in terms of the ecruitment rules 
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which relied by the respondents as they have ignored the 

provision of Coi. 8 and 12 of the said recruitment rules and 

therefore in absence of scheduled caste candidate the 

applicant is entitled to be considered for promotion in the 

said post where respondent is promoted and accommodated 

in violation of the departmental recruitment rules. The 

provision mentioned by the respondents in paragEaph 34 of 

the written statement should have been harmoniously read 

with other provision of SRO 128/80 such as provision No. 

8 - 12 of the said recruitment rules. Therefore contention 

of the respondents is incorrect and the same is misleading aN 

and the promtion order of respondent N. 4 is not in 

conformity with the departmental recruitment rules relied 

by the respondents. 

7. 	That the applicant categorically denies the statement 

made in paragraphs 38,40,41,42,44,45 of the written statement 

and further begs to state that under the circumstances 

stated above the application is deserves to be allowed 

with costs. 

a . 

'°r 
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I, Smti. Madhundta Dey, daughter of late 

Sumesh Ch. key, aged 30 years, working as Store 

Keeper in the office of the Station HeQ., 5hillong, 

resident of Dudgeon Line, MES, Quarter, Shillong, 
/ 

do hereby verify that the statements made in this 

rejoinder are true to my knowledge- and belief and 

I have not suppressed any materil facts. 

I, sign this verification on this the 

day of '±14e, 199610  

SIGNATUIE 
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i"Iis Madhumitsa Dey ... Applicant 
-Vs- 
Union of India & Ors. ...Respondent,s. 

— AND- 
/ 

In the matter of 

Reply of the rejoinder filed 

by the applicant. 

4 C.; &* -t 
Administrative Commandant, Station Headqud.rter, 

Shillong do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as 

follows :- 

1. 	That a copy of rejoinder filed by the 

apolicant in the above noted case served upon the 

C,G.S.C. has been received by me and same being read 

over, I have understood the contents thereof and 

hence I make the reply as follows :- 

2.. 	That with regard to the contents made in 

oaragraph 1 of the re3olnder, I be, to sate that 

these are not agreed to. The case ws taken up with the 

Higher...... 
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Higher' Headquarters and c1arificybion obtained. 

Accordingly DPC was ordered as per existing Rules. 

The DPC recommended the promotion of Miss Reba Dey 

(Respondent No.4) as onl.y SC candidate eligible as 

per 100 point roster. 

That with regard to the contents made in 

paragraph 2 of the rejoinder, I beg to state that 

the contents are fctur.l1y correct. 

Th't with regard to the contents made in 

Daragraph 3, 1 beg to state that these are not agreed 

to. As per our amendment two posts are reserved for 

T, one post is reserved for SC :nd two are unxeserved. 

The vacancy occured in August'94 could only be 

filled up in 1995 by promotion after getting cl.rifca-

tion from higher HQs ciad .fter holding of DPC. 

TIt with regard to the contents made 

in pargrph 4, I beg to state thb these are not 

agreed to. 

That with regard to the contents made 

in p'ragraph 5, I beg to state that. these ..re riot 

agreed to, ns 100 point roster policy ws followed. 

That with regard to the contents made 

in paragraph 6 9  I beg to state that these are not 

agreed to. Amendment to our para 1(2) of our e,..rlier 

Counter....... 

S 
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Counter Affid:vit has alre:dy been p1ced 7  there 

're only two posts for General C - dre. 

That with reg -,rd to the contents made 

in p-ragrh 7 of the rejoinder, I beg to stte that 

these are not agreed to. 

That in the rejoinder the applicant has 

failed to nake out :.'ny fresh c:use of action and it is 

replica of the original appicbion. 

That the respondents have acted :,.S per 

the existing rules and 100 point roster and there 

being no illeg:lity at all the rej oinuer of the appli-

c:nt is not tenable in any count, legal and factu1. 

11, 	That this reply to the rejoinder is 

filed bonafide nd in the int,erest of justice. 

Verification 



VERIFICATION 

I, 	Cr 	. i . 

AdminIstrative Commandant, Station Headquarter, 

Shillong do hereby solemnly affirm and declare 

that the contents made in p:ragraph 1 of this reply 

to the rejoinder is true to my knowledge and those 

• 

	

	 made from pc.ragrph 2 to 8 are derived from records 

which I believe to be true and rest txe humble 

• 	
0 	 submissions before this Hon'ble Tribul. 

AND I sign this Verification on this &dy 

of 	 1996 at Shillong. 

/7 
DEPOFENT. 

LW 

• 	 ;: 

.• 	•Z:Jr tiLi' 
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IN TH E CTRL AUUNISTRATI VE TRIBtJN1L, GUWAHATI BENC 

GUWHATI. 

C,?. 8 3/95 

Miss Madhuiflita Dey. 

..Versu s- 

Union of India & Ors. 

In the matterQ, - 

1t1 Addi tion al Rejoin der Eubrai tted by 

the app1ica)t. 

The applicant abovenmed mDst humbly and 

respectfully begs' to state as undr :- 

1. 	That yourapplic&lt being agreed for de'ia1 of 

pro otion/appointhtent to the roost of 1ccouflts Clerk which 

occurred in the month of ?.ig., 1994 in the establishmEit of 

Station Headq.iarter, Shil.i.ong and also being 	for 

appointment of Res.ondS1t No. 4 to the post of Accounts 

;j  ze41119
ej:k frn 3 Grade bow d in violation of esting 

• relevant recruitrnit xule that the Lapplicant approached the 

Hon'bie Trhina1 through theO.A. 83/95. 

10 
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2. 	That your applicant categ,rica.Uy begs to state that 

the respondent No. 4 in fact belongs to general categry 

and obtiui6 the Schediled caste certificate from the local 

district epthority by misleading d misrepresenting her 

actual status. In this onnection it may be stated that the 

father of one the Respondent No. 4 was a Class IV retired 

employee of the Establishment of Acoufltaflt General, Govt. 

of India, ShiUong. ind the rather of the Respondent No. 4 

namely Late Nibara(i Ch. Dey as declared himself as General 

Catecpry employee and the other brothers and sisters of the 

Respondent No. 4 namely Sri Nikhil Ch. Dey Miss Ratha Dey 

• and Mrs. 1i.pali Dey (na) who. are presently serving in the 

same establishment of the offic of Accountant General, 

Govt. of India, Shillong also declared & themselves as 

General CategDry employees whidi would be evident from the 

extract of theGradation list published as on 1.3.95. The 

name of sister of Respondent No. 4 $nti. Ratha Dey serving 

• as Accountant appeared in serial No. 83 of the Gradation List 

published as on 1.3.95. Similarly another sister ati.pali 

Dey (na) (ii) also appeared in serial no. 402 of the 

said gradation list and serving as Accountant. And the 

brother of RepofldEflt No. 4 Sd NiIthil Ch. Dey oe name 

appeared in serial No. 30 also declared himself as general 

categry nployee, therefore it is crystal clear that the 

Respondent No. 4 is also belongs to General Categry as 

h er own bio thers ajiel si sters declared themselves as general 

catecprY. 

' 1 
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(Copies of the extract of the gradation list of the 

brother and sister of Respondent No. 4 who are serving in 

the Establishment of Acomtant General, Govt. of India. 

Shi lion g, are en do se d h erewi th an d marked as Arinemires - 

3. 	That your applicant further begs to state that the 

Respondent NO.1, 2 and 3 subnitted their written sttent 

wherein contradictory statetients are being made in paragraphs 

14 and 15 of the written stateient, in pera 14 it is stated 

by the Respondent that as pernpioyment Exchange Registration 

Card the Respondent NO. 4 belongs to Scheduled Caste 

Cteg)ry, based on which the respondent No. 4 is recruited 

as onservancy Safaiwalia whereas in para 15 of the written 

statnent it S adnitted by the respondent that the 

Respondent No, 4 has obtained the Scheduled Caste certificate 

after her joining in the  service. 

In this nn ection it may be stated that as per Govt. 

of India, eparthe1t of Pernnel and Training Office Nno, 

No. 36012/6/88-E$tt.(SCT) (SRD.III) dated 24th Apri1,& 1990 

wherein it is catexicai1y stated that the Caste Certificate 

in support of claim of a candidate in the prescribed for.rn 

by the Judid.al/Revenue Authority only should be accepted 

at the time of initial appointment. D..it in the instant 

14 
	

Case as adnitted in para 15 of the written stateiient now 

it appears that the Scheduled caste Certificate 	the 

Respondent No 
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RespondQt No. 4 has beel obtained by her after her joining 

in the service in the Station Headquarter which is not 

pexmissible as per O.M. dated 24.4.90 * . isied by the Govto 

of India. Morver, no verification of the scheduled Caste 

Certificate of the Respondet No. 4 was made by the 

RespondGt as per provision laid bwn in the O.M. dated 

24.4.90, in terms of  O.M. NO. 36Ol2/36(22)/89.t(SC) dated 

the 16th June,1989. Ihe relevt portion of oncessions 

in appointmt A. Stheduied Caste nd Scheduled Tribe are 

quoted hereunder from Section (iii) of Chapter 25 of the 

sws Complete Mau&. of Esabliment d Adninistration 

for Ctral Gvernrnrnt is given below : 

*13 Certificate tobe J;LtO duced 	 sul)2grt  

(1) Every person who ci aims to belong to a 

SchduiCd Caste or Stheduied Tribe has to produce a 

certificatG to the appointing authority as suf2jci1t 

proof in support of the claim. 

(2) Caste Certificates issued in the prescribed 

form (mnexire -I) by the Judici al/Revenue authorities 

(meire -) only should be accepted at the time of 

initial appointment. 

.I. ,1)ept. of Per.& Trg., 0.M. No. 36012/6/88-EStt. 

(SCT) (SRD.III), dated the 24th 1pri.1, 1990J. 

4.... •. 
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U 4, 	Provi S1O1 g222intment vabjectveri -fi cation fi 

of cpste status. 

The appointing vathotities should, in the offer of 

appDinbnent to the candidates claiming to be belonging to 

SC/ST, -include a clause to the effect that the appoirithent 

is provisional and is subject to verification of the caste/ 

tribe dertific te through proper diantiel and that if the 

cimto belong to SC/ST is found to be false, the 

services will be terminated i3rthwith without assign:Lng 

any reason and without prejudice to such fLirther action 

that my be taken under the Indian Penal Code ~33r prduction 

of false certificate. 

pt. of Per & Trg., O.N. No. 36012/6/88-Estt. 
(SC?) (SRD•III), dated the 24th ?4pril,1990J. 

51 - 'urtherverificaion and action theran, 

It is always open to the appointing authority, 

j f it on siders 'nece ssary for any reason, to verify the Cl aimx 

of a candidate through the t District Nagistrate of the 

place where the cacididate acrc3/or his family ordinart1y 

resides. 

If after appointnent in any particular Case, the 

verification reveals that the candjdat&s claim was false, 

his services may be terminated in acoDrdance with the 

- 	 relevant rules/orders. 

[G.I., N.H.A., O.N. No. 42/34/52-NGS, dated 
the 17th Aprii j, 1953J. 

6. . . . . . 
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Pro vi sion al a22,ointmentwh rr esced certi ficates 

Where a candidate belonging to an SC or ST is unable 

to produce a certificate from any of the prescribed 

authorities, he may be appointedprovisionaily on the 

basis of whatever prima facie proof he is able to produce 

in suppo rt o f his ci aim, subject to his furnishing the 

prescribed certificate within a reasonable time. If there 

is genuine diffioilty in hj s. obtaining a certificate, the 

appointing guthority should itself verify his claim through 

the iL strict Magistrate  oncezned. Appointhent of an SC or 

ST candidate should not be withheld/delayed pending verifi-

cation of castesatus. 

[G. I., I P. & Trg., 0. M. No. 36011/5/88-Est. (SCT, 
dated ?rL1, 19883. 

£ L atu S tD beverifin gt the time of 

romotion a2gin  t re served vac ancy y  

The appointing apathorities should verify the caste 

status of an SC/ST officer at the time of initial appointma't 

and again at the time of promotion against a reserved vacancy 

for SC/ST. For this purpose, the caste and the ommunitj 

to which an SC/ST person belongs, his place of residence 

and the nane of the State, should be pasted on the top 

of the service bxk, personal file or any other relevant 

d0  cum€nt........  
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bcumeit overihg the etiployee to fad.litate such 

v erificatiori. It may  be mentioned that a Scheduled 

Caste pern, whose caste has been descheduled after 

his initial appoirinent as a Scheduled Caste, is no 

longer entitled to enjoy the benefit of reservation in 

promotion s. 

G.I.,Dept. of Per. & A,R., O.N. No. 36011/16/ 
8 O-Estt. • SCT), dated the 27th February, 1981; 
Dept. o Per. & Trg,, 0.N. No.42012/8/87-Estt. 
(SCT) • dated the 14th 0ctoer, 1987 and0.M. 
No, 36012/36(22)/89-Est.(SCT), dated the 16th 
June, 1989.7. " 

From abDve, it is quite clear ,  that in the inst&t Case 

of apointhent/prormtiOfl so far Iespondent No. 4 is oncexned 

the Respon den t have deli Jer atel y  viol a ted the rovi sio ri 1 ai d 

down by Gvt.of India br verification of Caste Certificate 

with the view of intention to s1w undue favour to respondent 

No. 4 in total violation of rules and regulation. Hence, the 

appointheflt/promotiocl of Respondlt No. 4 to the post of 

AccoUnts Clerk issued under impugned Part (ii) order dated 

24.4.95 	d part (ii) order dated 15.3.95 (ineire - 7) 

liable to be set aside and qaashed. 

4. 	That the Hc'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the 

respondent to produce the Schedule Caste Certificate 

u1nitted by the respondent No. 4 in conntion with the 
H'b& Th1hw,i. (  

app'ifltheflt as well as promotion before the depeen-ta1 
-L pJJLt4. 

authrities........ 
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5. 	That your applicant further begs to state that 

the proceedings of the departmental promotion committee 

held on 15.4.1995 is required to be approved by the 

General Office Cothrnanding(GOC), 101 Area, Shillong before 

issuing the promotion/appointment 'order to any Group 'C' 

post, GOC is the appointing authozity for the post of - 

Accounts Clerk under he Station Headquarter, Shillong 

but in the instant case the approa1 of GOC, 101 Area 

of Shillong is not Obtaind before issuing the impugned 

promotion/appointment order issud urder D.O. Part (II) 

Order No. 05/CID/95 dated 20.4.95.-15.3.95 hence the 

appointment of .Reppondent No. 4 is made in total violation 

of the procedure prescribed in Part (v) order of C.P.R.O. 

The relevant portion of C.P.R.O. published in Dec  1990, 

are quoted blow for perusal of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

- 

"PROCESSING AND IMPLEMENTATION OP THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

OF DEPARTMENTAL PROMOTION COMMITTEE. 	- 

Processing of recommendations of D.P,.C. 

16.1 The  recommendations of the DPC are advisory 

in nature and should be duly approved by the appoint-

l intj authority. Before the recommendations are so 

approved the 'appointing authority shall consult 

all concerned a's indicated below withoit undue 

delay. 	• 

From above, it is quite clear that 'the respondent in the 

instant case has violated on the existing xmixtax rules and 

• 	regulations just to' show undue favour to Respondent No. 4. 

Therefore, in the circumstances stated above, 

this application is deserves to be allowed with costs. 

• 	 A copy of extract of C.LRO Dec '1990 Part() is 
77 

• • enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure- 
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V E R I F I C A T I 0 N 

I, Miss. Madhurnita Dey, daughter of Late Somesh 

Ch. Dey, Resident of 5hillong, applicant in the above case 

working as Storekeeper in the office of the Uxtakan  

Station Headquarter, 5hillong, do hereby delcare and 

verify that the statement made in the para 1 to S are 

true to my knotledge and be34ef and I have not suppressed 

any material fact. 

- 	And I sigh this verification'on this the .22nd day 

of May, 1997. 	 . 

%JI)/? (DdWzku All 
• 	:. 

Signature 
DoJi:Al 

0, 

, 

4 
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2 SHRT BISWAJIT DAS 	 - 	NEITHER 	°jjjQL46 31/07/67 	 ACC7r. 	000 
B.A. 	

- 	 31/07/67 	
I 	- RF.LEAS 	oNApprr. 

%

• 	/ 	 - 	

- AS ASS. RCGR. OF 
- 	

- 	 CO-Op SOCIETJpg 
2 SliRl BIRENDRA KR DOLE? 

• 	 . 	 • 	

- 	 UNOF.R THE GOVT. OF 
B.A. 

• 	

ASSAM W.F.F. 4/10/76 
2/067O 

• 	. 	
/ / 	. 	 ACCVr. 	0.00  

• 	- 	- • 	 S.T. 	01/03/43 24/06/70 	

01/O37 7 3 77 / .• 	RF.LIF.VEDTO OI - • 	
ASSAN P(JBtIc SERVICE 

I 	

W E P 31/01/76 

3 SHRI C.LALCI-ffl(jJ1A • - - 	 S.T. 	
OP/Q1/q 26/06/70 	_-,./. / -- 	• 	ACCTP 	 --0.00 	 •, 

	

- - 	
26/06/70 	 - 	

- 	 01/03/73 	/ /  RELIEVED TO JOIN THE - 

	

- 	- 	
- 	

GOVT. OF MTZORkM 
- 	 . 	 •  

.. SHRT IIARF.NDRA KUHAR MACHARY 	S.T 	0 p1_L4 	 W.E.F.31/08/77 

	

21/09/70 	/ / 	- 	A 
B.A. 	• 	 . 	

- 	 21/09/70 	 . 	- -- 	
- 	01/03/74 	/ / 	RELEASF.D ON 3/10/77 

-; 	

• 	 TO JOIN AS TO/FAO 4.. 

5 SHi SWELL.INGTON LYNGOOM 	S.T. . 	QJL°J4i 22/12/70* 	. / / 	
UKDF.R THE GOVT. OF 
ASSAM.  14/08/62. 	 • . 	• 	fT1'._-  -_.00 • 	 - 	.- 

• - - 	 : 	- 	-•- 	 . 	
01/03/73 •/ / 	- ,RELEASED ON AP 	• - - 	-- -' 

AS .IR. 	PHYSICIAN 	•• 
UNDER THE GOVT. OF 
INDIA. 	• 	-. 

ACC'rT. 0.00 
01/03/76 / 	/ RELEASED TO JOIN 

HEGH. TRANSPORT 
coRPN: W.-E.F. 

ACCTI'. 0.00 
01/03/79 / 	/ TRANSFERRED 	. 

PARMANENT TO A.G. 
- 	. 	. - • . TRtPURA, - AGARTA 

ACCTT 
.' 

0.00 

	

 U.E. • 	15/01/84 
- 	 - 

'RELF.ASEl) 	 - - 
- 	 - 

6 SHRI PHILIP RYMSAI 	 -. 
B.A. 	 - 	 S.T. 

•.:- 

7 	SHRT NTPOfli' tun..,-........ -. 

/1 

1/ 
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B A 
8HTr HISTILIIJi 

NEITHER 111 
23/07/87 

- 16,;;;2* 16/12/94 PEON 	- 	1260 do  
8YNR B .T. 2Los/ 15/12/92* 15/12/94 

01/07/91 	01/13/94 
ci? 	1260.00  79 

• SHR 	KAUSHIK RN.-ACRJEE - 	. . NEIThER 
25/02/86 

- 1/JJJ6 15/12/92* 15/12/94 
01/08/91 	01/12/94 

80 SHRI NIRANJAN KR. Roy 
NEITHER 

14/07/81 
Q .Q/2 

PEON 	-. 
29/02/84 	01 /12/ 94 D 

81 SHRI BIDHAN CHAKRAVORI'y - 22/04/87 
17/12.93* 

- 	- £7112194 - S.. 	c_/3 	•1.261.00  
. 	. 	 - 

NEITHER 

23/10/86 
- 15/12/92* 15/12/94 

. 	01/08/91 	01/12/94 c/'r. 	• 	140.0o 
. 	• 

82 81-IRI KANISTHA LBHA S.T. 2.j/61 15/12/93* 15/12/94 
01/08/91 	01/17 

- 	- 

.83 SHTL RATNA DEY . 	NEITHER 
22/12/81(AjJ) 
L1i/Q: 	15/13/93* 

• LT 	16).9SQ.. 
/0 . 	018/91 	01/12/94 

- 	
) - 

84 
-- 

SHRI ANIJP KR.81NGHA - 

- 	
- 

NEITHER 
05/05/87 
4a3J 

-. 
15/12/94 C/P. 	1260.00 

O1/08/9j 	01/12/9 

85 . K RAJ 
- 	

- SHRI DEEPA 	RAWANI NEITHER 
09/12/87 

J/fj 

15/12/93* .15/12/94 
. cIT. 	1000 

01/08/91 	01/12/94 
- 

- 
86 SHRI MRINMOy BHATTACHARJEE - - NEITHER 

24/06/81 
15/12/92* 

. 	- 
15/12/94 PEON 	1260.00 

- 	01/04/88 	01/12/94 
- 

87 
- 	 S 	 • 

SHRI GURU PRASAD OUT-PA 
-. 

28/01/65 
03/11/8 

- 15/12/92*' 
- - 
15/12/94 	- 

• 	:- 

-- 	 . 	C1T - 1260.00 -- 	 • 	.. 	 • 	- 	- 	- 

- 	. NEITHER 15/12/93* 15/12/94 
•-. .01/08/91 	01/12/94 - 	- 

5 	 - 88 
- 	- 

• SHRI BITESH Cfl. DAS • 
8.C. 

02/11/87 
JJ06J 	'15/12/92* 15/12/94 

CPP. 	1360.00 
01/08/91 	01/12/94 .. 	 . 

89 
- 

SMTI UTPALA DAB 8.C. 	- 
21/03/89 
2$J01/6 

- 	- 
15/12/92k 

CT. 	-1260.00 
S 	- 	

- 	01/07/93 	01/12/94 
- 	- 

- 	 -' - 
90 - -SHRI 8WAPAN KR. DEY 8ARJ & . 	NEITHER 

11/07/89 - 
1/3/62 01/01193*. 

15/12/94 - 	. 	• 	1290.00 
01/07/93 	01/13/94 

- 	• 

91 SHRI BANLUMLAJIiG NYLLIEMNGAP - S.T. 
09/12/87 
26/11/66 

01/01/9 • 	c_IT. 	- 1260.O0 . 	
01/08/1 	01/01/95  

92 	zr CICILIA MAWNT . - 	- 8.?.- 	- 
09/11/u 

- 1o/i0j 

01/01/93* 

0I/01/93a 

01/01/95 

• 
CIT. 	1260.00 
01/06791= 	01/01/95 

93 SMTI SUDIPTA 16/09/87 
01/01/95 - --i- 	-çjp. 	_ 	- -6O.00  

KUNDU 	-- 	- 
I NEITHER. L01/5o 12/06/92* 12/06/94 

o1/oj79i 	01/01/95 - 
- 08/12/76 	- AUDITOR 	1840.00 - 

- 01/11/83 	01/12/94 REVERTED FROM THE 
POST OP SUPERVISOR 

94 SHRI 
B.sc. 

A RA8INDA CHA KRABORTY NEITHER Q1LL, 

- 

04/05/93 

- - 	- 
TO THE POST OP 
ACCOUNTANT  . 

95 11RI 
- ' 

DC EN p . 	CHETRI 
- 

04/05/93 
ON PROS. 	 - TEMPORARY 1230.00 

/ - NEITflpR OR/02
14/09//72 

4/09/93 ON PROS 
1 	.04/05/94 

96 SHRI SUBRATA KR. BEN 

-1

ERJEE NEITHER 
n 

04 /0jfj 04/01/94* ON 

• 

	

TFMPORARY 1230.00 	- 
/ 	
j 	

01/09/94 
97 SHRI - N EAKAR HALDAR NEITHER 

01/08/86 
01±06/60 

- PROS 	- - 	1230.00 	 - 
• 03/01/94 	01/01/95 
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